FB 5100

GB
75405200



WITTENBORG

FB5100

Spare Parts List



WITTENBORGE

Copyright © All rightsreserved. Thismanua may not be translated or copied
or reproduced in any form or by any means in whole or in part without the
prior written consent of Wittenborg A/S.

Wittenborg issues no explanations or guarantees with regard to the contents
of this publication and expressly disclaimsall responsibility for any implied

guarantees. Wittenborg A/S reserves the right to revise and change the con-
tents of this manual without notice.

Published by Wittenborg A/S
Seebladsgade 1-3
DK-5000 OdenseC

Part No: 75405200
(2nd. Edition, March. 2000)




Actuator, ass. 17

Actuator, Spindleincl. bearing, ass. 18
Base Cabinet Options 30

Base f brewer, Support ass., Holder f Filter Plate, ass. 15
Bottom Console, Inner Tube and Plungeholder, ass 19
Brewer Cylinder, ass. 16

Brewer mounted without Filter Plate 12
Brewer mounted without Filter Plate 13
Cabinet 5

Coffee Whipper 20

Coin Return Mechanism 3

Cold unit 26

Cold unit 27

Colour Panel 34

Danish 35

Door 1

Dosing, Freshbrew Unit 11
Doubleinlet valve, cpl. 29

Dutch 36

Electronic Box 6

English 35

Everpurefilter, mounted 28

Filter roll Kit 21

Finnish 36

French 35

Fresh Brew Unit 10

German 35

High FB-Modél, various parts 33
Ingredient Canister, IN 23
Ingredient Canister, IN 24
Ingredient Canister, IN 25
Ingredient motor shelf 22

Inner Scraper Arm, ass. 14
Introduction 34

Keysand Locks 34

Labels and Selection Buttons 34

List of additional parts 34

Monetary Section 2

Parts not represented by a part No 34
Product Documentation 35
References 34

Selection Panel 4

Suspension Iron 34

Swedish 36

Textsigns 37

Trolley Kit 32

Valve9

Water Canister Kit 31

Water Supply 7

Watertank, 4 valves 8

Wiring Diagrams 38



WITTENBORE

18

I
5
/

T |
p

k

: _
\W.

o

Y

Door
Tor

Dor

Porte

22.12.00



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

01 35079500
02 39577900
03 50867680
04 30726500
05 35097501

09020608
06 39274500
07 42359600
08 39571200
09 39571400
10 39571300

PC COVER PLATE, TOP
PC OUTER HOUSING

PC COVER F LOCK, GREY
PC HINGE

PC PIVOT BRACKET

PC SCREW SFPX 1/4 X 6
PC ARM FOR CUPCARRIER
PC DOORSWITCH, CPL.
PC GRID FOR CUP SHELF
PC CUP SHELF HOLDER
PC CUP SHELF

NO RO — — s 8 8 N — — % 8 8y s A N — — s s

" 30901800 PC COVER, DOOR

12 50867680 PC COVER F LOCK, GREY

13 30783600 PC LOCKING LATCH

14 30726400 PC DOOR ELEVATOR
09026710 PC SCREW RTFX M4X6

15 35054200 PC PROTECTION LID F HOSE

16 39490102 PC PROTECTION LID OUTLET

17 30896300 PC INNER HOUSING

18 35052200 PC POT PAD

19 39571600 PC BOTTOM FOR POT PAD
09026622 PC SCREW M5 X 12
39577700 PC FINGER NUT M5

Page: 1B



WITTENBORE

7
8
9
@9
e
a = /
—=TT
// '
| —T
% | 11
-
///12
/’//
L— [
—.
| [ . :%\1 3
14
\ N\

Monetary Section
Minzseite
Mgntpanel

Section de paiement

22.12.00




SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno.

01 30699880

09026710
02 50461400
03 29640500
04 30895500
05 30890800
06 30720500

09026710
07 30720680

09026710
08 30797200
09 423597200
10 39562200
1 39457000
? 12074700
3 39457100
4 12074800
5 30750500

09026710

Quant.

—, s AN /N /s s N —

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COVER PLATE, DOOR

SCREW RTFX M4X6

LOCKING LATCH F CASH BOX
CASH BOX

CASH BOX MODULE, LARGE
CASH BOX, LARGE

CAP FOR CARD READER
SCREW RTFX M4X6

COVER PLATE, GREY

SCREW RTFX M4X6

COIN CHUTE

COIN=RETURN MECHANISM
COIN TUBE, PLASTIC

COIN RETURN CUP

SHAFT F. FLAP

FLAP F. COIN RETURN CUP
COUNTER WEIGHT

COVER PLATE FOR CASH BOX
SCREW RTFX M4X6

Page: 2B



WITTENBORE

Coin Return Mechanism

M Uinzrickgabemechanismus
M gntreturmekanisme

M écanisme retour monnaie

22.12.00 3A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant.

01 423597200 1
02 41308800 1
14262700 1
09009409 ?
09102503 ?
03 41512800 1
04 39461800 1

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COIN=RETURN MECHANISM
MICRO SWITCH, SMALL
INSULATION F. SWITCH
SCREW GFCI M2X12

NUT M2

MOTOR

ECCENTRIC

Page: 3B



WITTENBORE

@

Selection Panel
Wahlpanel
Valgpanel

Panneau de sélection

22.12.00 4A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

02
03

04
05

06
07

08

09

Partno.

48560500
09026713
35133500
39570500
09139009
39556400
47103501
48840300
39550800
39525317
09026710
39525310
09026710
39556100
09139009
39450500
09139009
39536200
09139009
47101001
39463400
39536300
41308800
39536701
30586700
39627001
39525309
09026710
39554200
09139009
39555900
09139009
39556900
09139009
77397800
09139009

Quant.

I NG N G U G N UG N N N N N NN & 1 T QN N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

LCD DISPLAY 2X16 CARACTERS
SCREW RTFX M4X12

GLASS FOR LCD DISPLAY

LCD MODULE FRAME

RIVET

INSULATION FOIL FOR SPC

SPC CIRCUIT BOARD

FIXTURE FOR CIRCUIT BOARD
LIGHT GUIDE F PRE-SELECTION
BLINDING MODULE 191,7 MM
SCREW RTFX M4X6

BLINDING MODULE, 127,7 MM
SCREW RTFX M4X6

COIN INSERT MODULE

RIVET

COVER

RIVET

CARD INSERT MODULE

RIVET

CARD AND COIN RETURN BUTTON
CLP F. PW BOARD

RETURN BUTTON CARD AND COIN
MICRO SWITCH, SMALL

GLASS FOR DISPLAY

LOCKING LATCH F. MULTI BREW
LOCK WITH KEY

BLINDING MODULE 63,7 MM
SCREW RTFX M4X6

FRAME F. COIN RETURN CUP
RIVET

BLINDING MODULE, 1 MODULE
RIVET

DESICN PUSH BUTTON

RIVET

DESICN PUSH BUTTON W LOGO
RIVET

Page: 4B



WITTENBORE

Cabinet

K abinett

Kabinet

Cabine

5A

22.12.00



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

Partno.

35056280
09026710
47107602
47107602
30697080
42377800
39650800
423578400
42310400
39245800
09083240
39563800
30874700
41007512
30878700
30817900
09026610
30878800
39560000
30456902

Quant.

RN NG Y O G N b G NG N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COVER, TOP PLATE

SCREW RTFX M4X6

YMC CIRCUIT BOARD

YMC CIRCUIT BOARD

COVER PLATE FOR CABINET SIDE
£-BOX ASSEMBLY

DOOR ELEVATOR

SENSOR FOR WASTEBUCKET
DRIPTRAY WATER SENSOR
LEVELLER

NUT

WASTE BUCKET

COVER F CIRCUIT BOARD
HEYCO PLUG

COVER FOR WATER TANK
GUIDE F. WASTE BUCKET
SCREW GFPX M4X6

LOWER COVER

WASTE TRAY

DRIP TRAY

Page: 5B



WITTENBORE

/

Npeeennaf®y \@
=
1 TR st
A 7 7 \J @

Electronic Box

Elektronikkasten
Elektronikboks

Boitier électronique

6A

22.12.00



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04

05
06

Partno.

30875000
41303603
41006900
41815700
41815702
41414000
41610000
39224700

Quant.

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COVER F E-BOX
TILTING SWITCH
CABLE RELIEF
NOISE CAPACITOR
NUT

RELAY
TRANSFORMER
SNAP CLIP

Page: 6B



WITTENBORE

Water Supply

Wasserzufuhr
Arrivée d eau

Vandtilfersel

A

22.12.00



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

Partno.

30714900
30765700
30764900
30915300
35092000
39649100
39643501
39655700
39415702
39415702
35003400
41529400
39269000

Quant.

s s s s s s s s s s s

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

WATER SUPPLY, STANDARD
WATER SUPPLY, DECS

WATER SUPPLY, SELECTA
WATER SUPPLY, NORDIC
CONNECTING HOSE STANDARD
RUBBER HOSE W INSUL. DECS
PEX-HOSE WO INSUL. SELECTA
CONNECTING HOSE 1/2"
RUBBER GASKET 024-01
RUBBER GASKET 024-01
ELBOW FLANGE

INLET VALVE

WATER FILTER

52
52

Page: 7B



WITTENBORE

19

17—t

18

Watertank, 4 valves

8A

, 4 vannes

éservoir aeau

7

Wasserbehdlter, 4 ventile
Vandtank, 4 ventiler
22.12.00

R



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

()

39474808 0.750 MT HOSE, BLACK @6/04

02 39470503 0.100 MT HOSE

03 35003400 1 PC ELBOW FLANGE

4A 41609700 1 PC HEATING ELEMENT (2000W)
4B 41609800 1 PC HEATING ELEMENT (2700W)
05 29776915 1 PC ELECTRODE, 40 MM

06 30742401 1 PC HOLDER FOR ELECTRODE

07 39572800 1 PC GASKET FOR WATER TANK

08 39583700 1 PC GASKET FOR WATER TANK LID
09 41552400 1 PC 24VDC VALVE, MULLER

10 39470503 0.280 MT HOSE

" 39470503 0.210 MT HOSE

12 39581800 1 PC INSULATION FOR WATER TANK
13 39550200 1 PC SILICONE GASKET

14 41854100 1 PC THERMAL FEELER

15 39551100 1 PC PLUG F VALVE GASKET

16 39470503 0.310 MT HOSE

17 39495700 0.450 MT SILICONE HOSE GREY

18 39571500 1 PC OUTLET TUBE

19 39549900 1 PC BOTTOM GASKET F OVERFL PIPE
20 39552800 1 PC OVERFLOW PIPE

21 39549801 1 PC DRAIN HOSE =750 MM

2?7 39200215 1 PC HOSE CLAMP

23 41407402 1 PC SAFETY THERMOSTAT 80°C
24 39510000 1 PC RUBBER SPOUT

25 50804800 1 PC OVERFLOW HOSE

Page: 8B



WITTENBORE

Vave

Ventil
Ventil

Vanne

9A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

TA
1B
02
03

Partno.

532400
532500
532408

41
41
41
41532404

Quant.

J NN

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

24VDC VALVE, MULLER
230VAC VALVE, MOLLER
SEALING FOR MOULLER VALVE
O—-RING FOR MULLER VALVE

Page: 9B



WITTENBORE

Fresh Brew Unit
Frischbriih Einheit
Friskbryg Enhed
Unité aCafé FB

10A

22.12.00



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

01 30770400
02 30433103
03 35092100

09026612
04 35021400
05 39521200
06 39520500
07 35033900
08 39566400
09 35066500
10 35094200
" 35019001

PC FB-BREWER

PC BREWER EXCL FILTERPL & GASKET
PC BRACKET FOR FB CANISTER
PC SCREW GFPX M4X10

PC RED PVC CAP

PC GASKET FOR OUTLET

PC DELIVERY SPOUT

PC LID F. FB CANISTER

PC GLASSCANISTER

PC ADJUSTING RING

PC DOSING SYSTEM CPL.

PC HINGE F QUTLET ARM

A-Q777 PC SLOTTED PIN 2,5 X 12
35019200 PC COLLAR SCREW M4X10
09181304 PC CHECK NUT M4

12 35018801 PC OUTLET SPOUT
A-Q777 PC SLOTTED PIN 2,5 X 12

13 30698800
14 39561000

PC BRACKET FOR OUTLET HOSES
PC HOLDER FOR OUTLET

RGNS G UG NG QN NN

Page: 10B



WITTENBORE

Dosing, Freshbrew Unit

Dosierung, Frischbrih Einheit
Dosering, Friskbryg Enhed

Systéme de Dosage, Unité a Café FB

22.12.00 11A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02

03
04
05

Partno.

35094200
35074801
A-0633

A-0695

39517700
35018500
39517900

Quant.

JER  N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

DOSING SYSTEM CPL.
STIRRING WIRE
WASHER

SCREW M4X20
MIXER WHEEL
GASKET

AUGER

Page: 11B



WITTENBORE

Infuseur monté sans support de la plague filtrante

Brewer mounted without Filter Plate
Bruher montiert ohne Siebplatte

Brygger monteret uden siplade

12A

22.12.00



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

OO0 ~JO Ul P~ — O

OOl B~ NN — O

V\JV\J!\J!\J!\JAAA‘
NN — O O o~

Partno.

30453102
35156400
35156500
30453401
30454301
30444501
39247600
39248000
35024001
39247900
39521000
41522600
35033100
39249600
42308400
39615502
A-0359

35063000
35023700
39565400
35023501
35023901
35023601
09009404
39519300
35199500

Quant.

OO OO OO O G G G G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

BREWER MOUNTED WITH FILTERPLATE
SIDE PLATE, RIGHT

SIDE PLATE, LEFT

DISTANCE PIECE

BREWER HOUSING, ASS.
CONNECTING BRACKET
SHAFT F BEARING HOUSING
SPRING F SCRAPER ARM
INNER SCRAPER ARM,ASS.
TIE ROD F SLIDING PLATE
SCRAPER GUIDE

DOSING MOTOR INCL. PLUG
MICROSWITCH BSSW
SHAFT F SCRAPER

CABLE HARN, BREWER, ASS
ACTUATOR ASS.

SCREW M4X10

MOLYKOTE LONGTERM

BASE FOR BREWER, ASS.
HOLDER FOR FILTER PLATE, ASS
SUPPORT, ASS.
BREWERCYLINDER, ASS.
SCRAPER, ASS.

CHEESE HEAD SCREW M2X5
SCRAPER RUBBER

LABEL, SCRAPER

Page: 12B



WITTENBORE

Brewer mounted without Filter Plate

Bruher montiert ohne Siebplatte

Brygger monteret uden siplade

Infuseur monté sans support de la plague filtrante

22.12.00 13A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

25
26
27
28
29
30
3
32
33
34
35

36
37

Partno.

09124105
09183105
09181303
09187710
09026610
D-0247

09181304
A-0115

09120102
09009409
09124115

35092100
35021400

30433103

Quant.

s s s s s s s s s s

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC

PC

Description

RETAINING RING RS 3.2
WASHER 4.5 MM
HEXAGON NUT M3
SCREW M4 X 8 MM
SCREW GEFU M4 X 6 MM
TUBE INSULATOR

SAFETY NUT M4
HEXAGON NUT M2
WASHER 2.2 MM

CHEESE HEAD SCREW M2X12
RETAINING RING RS 5

CONSOLE FOR PRODUCT CONTAINER
PROTECTIVE CAP FOR BAR

BREWER MOUNTED WITHOUT FILTER PLATE

Page: 13B



WITTENBORE

10

Inner Scraper Arm, ass.
Innerer schaberarm, kpl.
Inderste skraberarm, kpl.
Bras intérieur du racleur, cpl.

22.12.00 14A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno.
0 35024001
| A-0704
i A-0763
3 00005018
4 09026610
5 09183105
6 09124105
/ 27001702
8 30433701
9 30433600
10 30433800
11 35054500
12 39204303
13 39247700
14 39518900

Quant.

RN GO O G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

INNER SCRAPER ARM, ASS.
SPRING WASHER

HEXAGON NUT B M5

BUSH

SCREW GEFU M4X10
WASHER

RETAINING RING RS 3.2
THREADED PIN M4X6 MM
INNER SCRAPER ARM
SCRAPER ARM

LEVER ARM

GUIDING WASHER

BALL BEARING

BEARING FOR SCRAPER ARM
GUIDING WASHER

Page: 14B



WITTENBORE

Base f brewer, Support ass., Holder f Filter Plate, ass.

Boden f bruher, Tréger kpl., Halter f Siebplatte, kpl.

Bund f brygger, Stette kpl., Holder f siplade, kpl.

Fond pour infuseur cpl., Support cpl., Support de la plague filtrante, cpl.

22.12.00 15A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno.
0 35023700
| 09170508
i 30433300
3 50448100
4 39249900
5 39250400
6 39518800
/ 35023501
8 39249700
9 09171610

10 35021400

1 39565400
? 09170512
3 39249800
4 39565000

15 29604500
- 29672700
16 39415900
17 39521200

Quant.

JER  N

J NN

J NN

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC

PC

PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

BASE FOR BREWER, ASS.
SCREW 19X8
SUPPORT F BREWER CYLINDER
GUIDING CONSOLE

GUIDE FOR WATER INLET
EJECTOR SPRING

BASE FOR BREWER

SUPPORT, ASS.
BUSH
CHEESE HEAD SCREW M4X6

PROTECTIVE CAP

HOLDER F FILTER PLATE, ASS.
SCEW 19X12

FLANGE FOR FILTER PLATE
HOLDER F FILTER PLATE

FILTER PLATE, ASS. COFFEE
FILTER PLATE, ASS. TEA
GASKET

OVERFLOW STOP

Page: 15B



WITTENBORE

Brewer Cylinder, ass.
Bruhzylinder, kpl.
Bryggercylinder. kpl.
Cylindre infuseur, cpl.

22.12.00 16A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

~N OO U BNN = O

Partno.

35023901
36006300
30762300
35208700
29572901
29572902
39563600
35203900

Quant.

RN G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

BREWER CYLINDER, ASS.

SCREW RX-PT 19X16

RETAINING RING

BREWER CYLINDER INCL. FUNNEL
SEALING D=84 MM

SEALING D=49 MM

VALVE FOR BREWER PLUNGER
PLUNGER MOUNTED

Page: 16B



WITTENBORE

5

N

Actuator, ass.
Aktuator, kpl.
Aktuator, kpl.
Entrainement, cpl.

22.12.00 17A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description
1 39615502 1 PC ACTUATOR ASS.
? A-0026 1 PC CHEESE HEAD SCREW M4X16
3 09009396 1 PC SCREW M4X16
4 09084020 1 PC NUT M3
5 09116005 1 PC WASHER 8X4.3X0.8
6 09116010 1 PC WASHER 10X5.5X0.8
7 09122605 1 PC WASHER
- 35063000 MOLYKOTE LONGTERM
8 35182900 1 PC MOUNTING PLATE
9 39616000 1 PC BEARING COVER
10 39617400 1 PC TOOTHED WHEEL /=18
" 39617500 1 PC TOOTHED BELT
12 39617600 1 PC TOOTHED WHEEL /=72
13 39650700 1 PC TACHO GENERATOR DISC
14 39631200 1 PC ADJUSTMENT RING
15 41522900 1 PC ACTUATOR MOTOR
16 35208400 1 PC BEARING HOUSING F ACTUATOR

Page: 17B



WITTENBORE

Entrainement, Tige avec palier, cpl.

Actuator, Spindle incl. bearing, ass.
Aktuator, Spindel mit Lager, kpl.
Aktuator, Spindel med lgjer, kpl.

22.12.00

18A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

ACTUATOR, ASS. (CONTINUATION)

16 09029510 1 PC FILLISTER HEAD SCREW

- - LABEL FOR BREWER
LABEL DISMOUNTING

PC SHIM RING

PC OUTER TUBE ACTUATOR

PC LOCKING RING

PC LOCKING SPRING

PC CABLE HARNESS BREWER

PC SPINDLE INCL. BEARING

19 35184000
20 39246200
21 39616200
2?7 39616700
23 42309000
24 35208500

PR

25 - SPINDLE, ASS.

26 - BALL BEARING

27 35133000 1 PC CABLE HARN. P13 BREWER ADAPTER
28 D-0247 1 PC PROTECTIVE CABLE SLEEVE

Page: 18B



WITTENBORE

Bottom Console, Inner Tube and Plungeholder, ass
Bodenkonsole, Inneres Rohr und Kolbenhalter, kpl.
Bundkonsol, Inderste rar og stempel, kpl.

Fond, Tuyau interne et porte-piston

22.12.00 19A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

29
30
3
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
47
43
44

Partno.

35208200

35208300

351352300
39617300
09187710
39563900
39652000
09029510

Quant.

RN G

JER  N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

ACTUATOR, ASS. (CONTINUATION)

BOTTOM CONSOLE INCL. MICRO SWITCH, ASS.
BOTTOM CONSOLE

MICRO SWITCH

INNER TUBE AND PLUNGE HOLDER, ASS.
RETAINING METAL SHEET

INNER TUBE

GUIDING NUT

SEALING

ACTIVATION SPRING

MOLYKOTE LONGTERM

BUSH INCL. FLANGE

PLUNGE HOLDER, ASS.

SUPPORT FOR PLUNGE

SCREW M4X8

BUSH F PLUNGE

RELIEVE PLATE

FILLISTER HEAD SCREW

Page: 19B



WITTENBORE

Coffee Whipper
Kaffeequirl
Kaffepisker
Mixeur Cafe

22.12.00 20A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

Partno.

42369600
39470515
39562000
297223000
39400401
39562400
39400652
41550400

Quant.

0.040

[N N

Unit

PC
MT
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COFFEE WHIPPER, CPL
SILICONE HOSE 916,/@22
WASHER FOR WHIPPER HOUSING
BUSHING

V=RING

WHIPPER BLADE

0-RING

24VDC COFFEE WHIPPER

Page: 20B



WITTENBORE

Filter roll Kit
Filterrolle, bausatz
Filterrulle Kit

Kit papier filtre

22.12.00

21A




SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02

03
04

Partno.

63501700
50448200
09026610
35024300
39251400

Quant.

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

PAPERROLL HOLDER
SLIDE F. PAPER ROLL
SCREW GFPX M4X6
PAPER ROLL HOLDER
FILTERPAPER

Page: 21B



WITTENBORE

Tisch fur Ingredienzmotoren

Ingredient motor shelf
Ingrediensmotorbord
Table moteurs ingrédients

2101

22A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

Partno.

75198600
41007505
41521600
09084010
09122010
30693500
30830100
297223000
30887200
30690100
39400302
09026711
39400654
39400401
394472000
41529200
39418900
30875400
00001008
39478803
39649800
35157500
39561600
35127800
35151101
35127700
39582600
39495700
39495700
39571500

Quant.

s s s s s AN /s sy s A NN/ —

0.275
0.170

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
MT
MT
PC

Description

FAN, MOUNTED

HEYCO PLUG D=44,5

WHIPPER MOTOR

NUT M4

TOOTHED WASHER

RINSE PIPE, LONG

RINSE PIPE, SHORT

BUSHING

SUSPENSION F INGREDIENT SHELF
HINGE, INGREDIENT MOTOR SHELF
BASE F WH. HOUSE W HOLE
SCREW RTFX M4X8

0-RING

V=RING

WHIPPER BLADE

GEAR MOTOR

PINION

LOCK FOR INGREDIENT SHELF
COLLAR SCREW 4M X 6
FILTER, 95 X 20 X 225

BOX F. EXHAUST

CONNECTING SLEEVE

GASKET

FUNNEL EXTENSION

MIXING FUNNEL, LARGE HOLE
MIXING FUNNEL W. SMALL HOLE
WHIPPER HOUSING

SILICONE HOSE GREY

SILICONE HOSE GREY

OUTLET TUBE

Page: 22B



WITTENBORE

Ingredient Canister, IN
Ingredienzbehdlter, IN
Ingrediensbeholder, IN
Conteneur, IN

22.12.00 23A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno.

TA 30727200
1B 30757800
02 30698200
03 39414700
04 39553000
05 39446700
bA 39553800
6B 39552900
7A 39525201
/B 39525202

09026602
08 39650200

Quant.

RGO G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

INGREDIENT CANISTER, MOUNT.
INGREDIENT CANISTER, MOUNT.
LID F CANISTER

SIGHT GLASS

COUPLING

BUSHING W. COLLAR

AUGER

AUGER

OUTLET SPOUT, FULL

OUTLET SPOUT, REDUCED
SCREW GFPX M3X6

QUTLET PIPE

Page: 23B



WITTENBORE

Ingredient Canister, IN
Ingredienzbehdlter, IN
Ingrediensbeholder, IN
Conteneur, IN

22.12.00 24A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

Partno.

30699100
30698200
09124306
39519700
09121508
75178800
39414700
09109005
39553000
39446700
39553800
39552900
39525201
39525202
39650200

Quant.

RN GO O G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

INGR.CANIST. MOUNT. FULL AUGER
LID F CANISTER
RETAINING RING

STIRRING WHEEL
ALUMINIUM WASHER
STIRRING WHEEL, MOUNT
SIGHT GLASS

WING NUT

COUPLING

BUSHING W. COLLAR
AUGER

AUGER

OUTLET SPOUT, FULL
OUTLET SPOUT, REDUCED
QUTLET PIPE

Page: 24B



WITTENBORE

Ingredient Canister, IN
Ingredienzbehdlter, IN
Ingrediensbeholder, IN
Conteneur, IN

22.12.00 25A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

TA 30691100
1B 30699200
02 30698200
03 39519700

PC INGR.CANISTER MOUNT RED. AUGER
PC INGR.CANISTER MOUNT RED. AUGER
PC LID F CANISTER
PC STIRRING WHEEL

09121508 PC ALUMINIUM WASHER
04 09124306 PC RETAINING RING
05 75192600 PC STIRRING WHEEL, MOUNTED
06 09109005 PC WING NUT
07 39553000 PC COUPLING

08 39414700
09 39446700
10 39552900
A 39525201
1B 39525202
12 39650200

PC SIGHT GLASS

PC BUSHING W. COLLAR

PC AUGER

PC OUTLET SPOUT, FULL

PC OUTLET SPOUT, REDUCED
PC QUTLET PIPE

RN GO O G

Page: 25B



WITTENBORE

13

Cold unit
Kaltgetrénkeeinheit
Kgleanlagy

Groupe de froid

22.12.00

26A




SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

09
10

OB~ N —

Partno.

35092000
39309700
39304905
30773402
50892800
39269000
41529400
39309600
39414014
39309302
39378705
39309501
35003400
39300602
75192000
30780200
50849600

Quant.

0.07

—_, e vy AN O — s s s s s

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
MT
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

CONNECTING HOSE STANDARD
COLLAR NIPPLE 3/8"-3/4"
T-PIECE 3 X 3/8" INT.
REINFORCED HOSE 3/4" — 1/4"
INLET VALVE, KOMPL

WATER FILTER

INLET VALVE

REINFORCED HOSE

HOSE CLIP 915/016,8

HOSE CONNECTION
CONNECTING PIECE

GASKET NYLON

ELBOW FLANGE

COLLAR NIPPLE

REFRIG.UNIT, MOUNT. 5100
REDUCTION VALVE COMP. 5100
WASTE BUCKET F COLD UNIT

Page: 26B



WITTENBORE

{

Cold unit
Kaltgetrénkeeinheit
Kgleanlagy

Groupe de froid

22.12.00 27A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index
01
2A
7B
2C
03
04

05
06

Partno.

30730400
35092000
39310800
39649100
39415702
39643501
39415702
30779500
75192000
30780200
50849600

Quant.

s s s s s s s s s s

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

DOUBLE INLET VALVE COMPL.
CONNECTING HOSE STANDARD
SLEEVE 3/4" — 1/2"

RUBBER HOSE W INSUL. DECS
RUBBER GASKET 924-015-2
PEX-HOSE WO INSUL. SELECTA
RUBBER GASKET 924-015-2
EVERPURE FILTER MOUNTED
REFRIG.UNIT, MOUNT. 5100
REDUCTION VALVE COMP. 5100
WASTE BUCKET F COLD UNIT

Page: 27B



WITTENBORE

7
-/2

)

28A

Everpurefilter, mounted
Everpurefilter, montiert
Everpurefilter, monteret

22.12.00



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05
06

Partno.

30779500
30773402
39370602
39309700
39207902
39207903

Quant.

PR

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

EVERPURE FILTER MOUNTED
REINFORCED HOSE 3/4" — 1/4"
COLLAR NIPPLE

COLLAR NIPPLE 3/8"-3/4"
COVER FOR FILTER

FILTER CARTRIDGE

Page: 28B



WITTENBORE

=

=

Doubleinlet valve, cpl.

Doppelt. einlassventil, kpl.
Dobbelt indgangsventil, samlet
Ensemble Vanne d’ entrée double

22.12.00 29A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09

Partno.

30730400
39378705
39309501
39309302
39309600
35003400
39414014
41550100
39269000

Quant.

0.07

[N N [ N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
MT
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

DOUBLE INLET VALVE COMPL
CONNECTING PIECE

GASKET NYLON

HOSE CONNECTION
REINFORCED HOSE

ELBOW FLANGE

HOSE CLIP 915/016,8
DOUBLE INLET VALVE

WATER FILTER

Page: 29B



WITTENBORE

Base Cabinet Options

Unterschrankoptionen
Underskabstilbeher
Meuble de rangement options

22.12.00 30A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

02
03
04

05
06
7A
/B
1C
D
08

Partno.

30857080
09032814
308577280
39270401
30759000
39436400
09068041
72115500
40122225
401227235
40122780
401227290
40122300
09068039

_ o o

Quant.

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
MT
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

HINDMOST RAIL, GREY

SCREW 4X16

SIDE RAIL, GREY

TABLE ARRANGEMENT MAHOGANY
WASHER FOR TABLETOP

DOUBLE TAPE

SCREW M8X55

WOODEN KEY

BASE CABINET, WHITE

BASE CABINET, MAT BLACK FINISH
BASE CABINET, GREY

BASE CABINET, SPEC. COLOUR
BASE, KIT

SCREW UNBRACO M8X25

Page: 30B



WITTENBORE

Water Canister Kit
Wasserbehdter Kit
Vanddunk kit

22.12.00 31A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05

06
07
08

Partno.

75196200
35103700
39574500
35103200
30836100
09026710
47123600
30836200
77399800

Quant.

RGN N N NN

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

WATER CANISTER KIT

SCREW RING

WATER CANISTER 251

PUMP UNIT

SUSPENSION F WATERPUMP DRIVER
SCREW RTFX M4X6
WATERPUMPDRIVER F FB5100
COVER F WATER PUMP DRIVER
WARNING SIGN F WATER CONTAINER

Page: 31B



WITTENBORE

Trolley Kit

Rollwagen Kit
Rullevogn Kit

32A

22.12.00



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04

05

Partno.

75196300
35125300
30852700
39651701
09068039
09122608
39651702
09068039
09122608

Quant.

[ N S N NN N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

TROLLEY KIT

HANDLE FOR CABINET
TROLLEY

TRANSPORT WHEEL, FIXED
SCREW UNBRACO M8X25
TOOTHED WASHER

TRANSPORT WHEEL, PIVOTABLE
SCREW UNBRACO M8X25
TOOTHED WASHER

Page: 32B



WITTENBORE

High FB-Model, various parts
Hohes FB-Modell, verschiedene Telle
Hgj FB-model, diverse dele

22.12.00 33A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03

SA
9B
SC
oD
SE

Partno.

39578700
30815300
30810300
298277200
50860800
50860900
50861000
30861100
50861200

Quant.

RN G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

GLASS CANISTER, HIGH

SLIDE FOR COFFEE WASTE

COVER FOR COFFEE WASTE
BREWER WASTE BUCKET

INGRED. CANISTER,WHITENER HIGH
INGRED. CANISTER, CHOCO. HIGH
INGR. CANISTER COFFEE/TEA HIGH
INGRED. CANISTER, SUGAR HIGH
INGRED. CANISTER, SUGAR HIGH

Page: 33B



WITTENBORE

List of additional parts

Introduction This section deal s with parts which cannot be automatically generated from the
Wittenborg Database as each part number represents severa variants of the part
in question.

Keys and LocksY ou can have two kinds of locks, one for the door and the other for the operator

box
Lock and Key for Door Lock and Key for Cash Box
* Lock - PartNo396270XX * Lock - Part No 396250XX
¢ Key - Part No 396280XX ¢« Key - Part No 396282XX

The “xx” in the end of the part No represent the variants.
Always state the wanted key or lock designation.

Labels and Always state the wanted designation and language.
Selection But-
tons

Suspension Part No 30710480
Iron

Colour Panel  Zinc yellow - Part No 39555381 Ral 1018
Light blue - Part No 39555382 Ral 5012
Ultranavy blue - Part No 39555383 Ral 5002
Burgundy - Part No 39555384 Ral 3005
Moss green - Part No 39555385 Ral 6005
Pale blue - Part No 39555386 Ral 5021
Special colour - Part No 39555390 Ral -

References

For more details about... Please see...

Electric Components Electric Wiring Diagrams

Parts not repre- Contact the Wittenborg Spare Parts Department
sented by a part
No

22.12.00 34



WITTENBORG

Product Documentation

English
Quick Reference Guide (FB) 75504200
Operator Manual (FB) 75500000
Operator Manual (IN/ES) 75406000
Service Manual (FB/IN/ES) 75407000
Spare Parts List (FB) 75405200
Spare Parts List (IN) 75405500
Spare Parts List (ES) 75405800
German
Kurzanleitung (FB) 75504500
Bedienungsanleitung (FB) 75500300
Bedienungsanleitung (IN/ES) 75406100
Service-Handbuch (FB/IN/ES) 75407100
Ersatzteilliste (FB) 75405300
Ersatzteilliste (IN) 75405600
Ersatzteilliste (ES) 75405900
French
Fiches pratiques (FB) 75504800
Fiches pratiques (Gallery 200) 75506300
Manuel d'utilisation (FB) 75500600
Manuel d'utilisation (IN/ES) 75406200
Manuel d'utilisation (Gallery 200) | 75502100
Manuel Technique (FB/IN/ES) 75407200
Danish
Kortfattet vejledning (FB) 75505100
Betjeningsvejledning (FB) 75500900
Betjeningsvejledning (IN/ES) 75406300
Reservedelsliste (FB) 75405100
Reservedelsliste (IN) 75405400
Reservedelsliste (ES) 75405700

22/12/00 35



WITTENBORGE

Dutch
Beknopte instructies (Gallery 200) | 75505700
Gebruiksaanwijzing (Gallery 200) | 75501500
Service Handboek (FB/IN/ES) 75407500
Swedish
Snabbhandbok (FB) 75505400
Bruksanvisning (FB) 75501200
Bruksanvisning (IN/ES) 75406400
Finnish
Pikaopas (FB) 75508000
Kayttdopas (FB) 75508100
22/12/00 36




WITTENBORE

Textsigns

In this section you will find the textsigns of the machine.

22.12.00 37



NV 058 00-80-60

©eolv Yyinos vZ
wopbury payun N
puejui4 ES
uapams XS
pue|jod 1d
spueayiaN IN
KemioN XN
eine Al
eluenyi 1
Arebuny NH
ELEEIS) BY[5)
aouelq X 4
uodx3 dx3
elu0Is] M3
yrewuaqg a
Auewliao X
olgnday yoezo 70
ZI9MYOS "HO
wniBbjag X g
elensny snv
eusny XV
aweN _ Bp0od _
SOpO2A1IUNOY)

00SS PU® 001S ‘008 FOF SU0INqUONIIAs J0J so1ydessd Jo Isr|



ww )| AT wnip) wasTdnd | wmmpy) sTdno

3nl

snuTw

—
]
0B

47
S

SSB[3 S qq sse[3
&= @
oz1s—dnd wAs~ID)

sse[3

a=

I moIry

.
4J
0

NV 058 00-80-60

&7
Q

| | WS dndT N ) sTAnOTN  wn) ) W dnd TN
I )
40 L 0
v FTOHAT
) o dno g dno Loy
“ Q m @ ddVvOSd
NYMXE] 7e3Ns XA adesory
usyyNIp Jaiy uaMMN.
1S483 l_v_mv__r_ _u
101 PI0ggeP -
zoAnddy “—w‘_mm
P MoIry [U 31X [UIx33]

00SS PU® 001S ‘008 FOF SUONNQUONIIASs J0J $o1ydessd Jo Isr]




L]
O
/
0B

.
a
S

L]
Q

.
a

NV 058 00-80-60

T

wulg ws dnd g

wwy | ws—dnoxX wmuty ) S dno X /) wodnoTx wy | dno—x I3EM

= 0 = - L,
MSdnoeay m~dnoen s~ dnoea) dnoeoy qI3uoms dnos

"o = .o. + |OQUWIAS

1|1U]
wig S dnd Qg wulg W dnd G w g And G sn[d OquWAS ou

Q
NyM—Snw Snw

00SS PU® )01S ‘00]Z FOF SUONNQUONIIASs J0J $d1ydess Jo Isr]




NV 058 00-80-60

yo|iwo)oyos oupondde)  abuea|n IBUSIA re| ne 9yed uareleizads aayey X a /00020TS 60.0SE./
W SSI9M SEL 19)oN7 1w zZremyos 23] juelsy| X a T000Z0TS €Y0SELL

el ne 9jed 1suaIm O0yOed20N oupondde)d uareleizads aayey X'a ,00020TS 25e08eLL
20yoePoN oupondde) | abue|s| JISUBIM re| ne gjed uareleizads aayey X a /00020TS ¥2€0GELL
1w gram Ylom 190Nz 1w zremyos aaye) X a T00020TS 8TE0SELL

Jw giam Yiom a4onz yw zremyos T @ajje) juelsu| X a 100020TS 98T0SE.LL

W sslom Sslom 19onz 1w Zremyos BOJ0I\ aajje) X'a T00020TS 2290SELL

W SSIoM E 122Nz 1w zIremyos eolY elues aaye) X a T000Z0TS €290SE//

W ssiom SSloMm 19xonz 1w zremyos sosse| saul{ asyey X a T00020TS ¥290S€.LL
Zremyos aaye)y Jeynigab yosii4 Xx"a 2200¢0TS 6220S€LL

eoo0Ww zremyos aayey 121ynigab yosid X'a T20020TS TTL0OSELL

i giam Ylom 18xdnz 1w zremyos ¢ 93jje) juelsu| X T000¢0TS /8T0SELL
wnpnose)lg  npndzage|lg wannd seuld)d eulad eAgy juluelsu| 70 T000Z0TS 68T0SELL
wanndselq nMNd zag e|q wiapno s eulad euIad enRy guBAOIA 70 T000Z0TS €8T0SEL.L
130Nz Jw |3y [ED 190Nz nw zremyos ossalds3 "HO GZT020TS 2S5.08€LL
130Nz Jw |3y I’y 190N 1w Zremyos aaye) "HO T00020TS TSL0SELL
9Jed-000yD e ne gyed  1abuedN J8uUSIM oupondde)d 310y - 9480 sayeoads X9 ,00020TS €800S€.L
1auaim oupondded al4oy - ayeD sayeroads Xg 8T0020TS 11T0SELL

el ne 910ns el ne a1ons 9yl 93yl - 9yl X'g ¥T0020TS 89¢0SE.L
1e| ne 210ns 1e| ne 210ns aled alyoy - ared X'g T00020TS T800S€ELL
13)INs ua y|aw Alaw lsw I9)Ins 1awl uemz lunsuiayed aioy X g GTTOCOTS 0v.,0SELL
1'e| ne 210ns ue| ne 210ns ossalds3 ossaids3 X g T000Z0TS 2800S€..
Tebns pue jiw febns ouxiw | rebns yum xoe|q Joe|q 93JJ0D pamalg ysai4 SNV T00020TS 2000sELL
rebns pueyjw  reBnsouiw  rebns yum yoe|q 3oe|q ©a| pamalg ysali4 SNV T000Z0TS 9000SE..
IreBns pue yjw rebnsouyjw | rebns yumyoe|q yoe(q ©a] 1uelsy| sNv yyyyyts 8070SEL.
rebns pue yjw rebns ouyjw | rebns yum yoe|q yoe|q 930D 1ueIsu| snv T000Z0TS ,000SELL
Iebns yum xoe|q 3oe|q 990D pamaig ysaid snv 22¢10201S 8SY0SELL

Uum a1ym | rebns ou auym | ebns yum yoelg yoe|g 23JJ0D paleuIdyEIaJ JUeIsU| SNV T000Z0TS T8T0SELL
yum snym | rebns ou suym  rebns yum xyoe|q 3oe|q ossalds3 snv T00020TS 8.20SELL
Yum auym | Jebns ou auym | rebns yum yoe|q yoe|q ©a] juelsu| snv ¥T002Z0TS ¥£00SELL
130Nz Jw |3y [ED 190Nz nw Zremyos sayyexuelsu| XV T00020TS 6¥T0SELL
SENETyATINTE [ED] 1onz 1w Zremyos [2JuIay0¥ saje) XV T00020TS 8STOSELL
190Nz Jw |3y ICD| J84onz yw zremyos Bnyen sayey XV T000¢0TS TST0SELL
190Nz Jw []sy ICD| J|9xonz 1w zremyos pPlw aaje) XV T00020TS 0STOSELL
130Nz 1w I3y [ED 190Nz nw Zremyos aayyeyuauyog 121ynigabyosii4 XV T00020TS EYT0SELL
122Nz 1w I8y ED] 122Nz 1w zIremyos 12JJUIB )03 dajexiuelsu| XV T000Z0TS 6GTOSELL
10Nz 1w I8y 19xonz suyo 190Nz 1w zremyos 28y ossaldsy X'V T00020TS 2080S€E.L
_ 71X _ €IXa] _ 21X9] TIX9L _ 1ybry BuipeaH _ 1J97 BuipeaH _ abenbue’ _ welbo1did papuswwod9ay _ ON Ued areds _

00SS PUe 001§ ‘008C FOF SUSISIXa) dZIS[[N,]



1re| ne 21ons

UMM SUUM
YN SHUM
LI S1UM
UM a1UM
UM a1ym

Yum anym

Bo Jaypns paw
Bo 1axpns paw
6o Jayyns paw
6o Jaypns paw
Bo Jaypns paw
19)pNs pawl

Bo Jaypns paw
Bo Jaypns paw
Bo 1axpns paw
Bo Jaypns paw
ossaids3

W SSIoM

Hw gJiam

uw giapm

W SSioM

Hw giam

Hw gJiam

W giam

ooyoossalds]
orelyooep
W SSI9M

W SsioM

1w gram

Hw gram

W gram
020y2 9jed
W SSI9M

Hw gram

e ne
le| ne 9jed
Buo| ossaidx3
rebns ou auym
rebns ou ayym
rebns ou ayym
rebns ou auym
rebns ou auym

rebns ou ayym
apg|} paw
9pglj paw
apg|} paw
apg|} paw
apg|} paw
9pglj paw
doy 1018

a1ons

rebns yum yoelg
rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum yoe|q
rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum yoe|q
rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum yoe|q
1ayNs paw
12ypNs paw

19y ns paw
19ypns paw
1ayNs paw
12ypNs paw

doy "we

apg|) paw
apg|} paw
apgl) paw
apg|l paw

19yyNs paw
19yNs paw
19)Ns paw
19)Ns paw

e ne ajed
ssiam

glom

FIE

SSI9M

giom

giom

HE

uayouuey
el ne sjed
oupondde)
SNEL

E

glom

glom

glom

le| ne 9jed
SE

Yloam

abuejaln IauaIp
120Nz 1w
122Nz 1w
190Nz 1w
19)oN7 1w
120Nz 1w
122Nz 1w
190Nz 1w

asse|

abue|a|\ IauaIp
abuejaln IauaIp
120Nz 1w
122Nz 1w
190Nz 1w
19)oN7 1w
120Nz 1w
abuejay Jauaipn
190Nz 1w
19)}oN7 1w

alons sues
Buo| syed
ossaldx3
Jqoeld
3oe|q
xoe|q
3oe|q
Joe|q
3oe[q
xoe|q

10s

e

10s

10s

10s

10s
ossalds3
10s

10s

10s

10s
oupondde)
Zremyos
zIremyos
Zremyos
Zremyos
Zremyos
zIremyos
Zremyos

PO
oupondde)
e| ne 9jed
zIremyos
zIremyos
zIremyos
zremyos
zIremyos
oupondde)
zIremyos
zremyos

1e|000yD

e| ne 9jed

ossaldx3

auelueISUl 95D

surelb ua ayed

23JJ0D paleuIdyEeIaJ JUeIsU|
ossalds3

©a| Maig ysai4

230D eIsy|

239JJ00 Malq Ysald
29JJ0D pamalg ysaid
©a| uelsy|

9] 196810 s14

puena

9l

ajje)

ayey 1966A1gys14
ajey wuelsy

ajey d4

ossalds3

9] uelsu|

8jje) ujuisloy juelsu|
2] juelsu|
1a101re0adsayey
aayey Jo1ynigab yosiu4
2aye) Jeynigab yosii
2aye)y uelsu| JIfew|eq
olsse|d 9yed
1I91UID10DIUD daYey 1uelsu|
EEN

29jjey| uelsu|

Nuenao sabijeyoesey
oupondde)

aajey

uarelezads aayey
uareleizads aayey
29jje)y| elsu|

wniwald ayed
ossalds3

29| Jaynigab yosi4
awalD ayed
uareyeizads aaye
1I21UIS1J0DIUD dayey 1uelsu|
1fewreq Jawynigab yosu4

X4
X4

X o

X 4

X4
dx3
dx3
dx3
dx3
dx3
dx3
dx3
a

Na

Ma

Ad
d

Na

Ma

Ad

d

Na

p e

Ad

X a
Xa

x d

Xx"a
X a
Xa

x d

Xx"a
X a
Xa

x d

Xx"a
X a
Xa

x d

x d

X a
Xa

x d

x d

NV 058 00-80-60

¥20020TS
¥20020TS
GZTOZ0TS
8T0020TS
8T0020TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
¥T0020TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
22102075
¥T0020TS
¥T0020TS
¥8T0Z0TS
¥T0020TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
98T0Z0TS
T000Z0TS
uyyuyTS
UyyyyTS
T000Z0TS
£00020TS
mmrits
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
¥10020TS
T000Z0TS
v¥0020TS
v¥0020TS
8£0020TS
£00020TS
GTTOZOTS
uyyuyTS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
¥T0020TS
T000Z0TS
£000Z0TS
uyyuuTS
T000Z0TS

G.00S€ELL
062¢0S€ELL
2¢8.0S€LL
87.0SE.LL
Lv10S€ELL
T8TOSELL
8.¢0S€ELL
¥900S€LL
€900S€.L
2900S€LL
8S¥0S€ELL
¥€00SELL
9/10S€LL
G¢80S€ELL
0E80SELL
€6.,0S€.L
6000S€.LL
0TE0SELL
TE€80SELL
¥T00SELL
6070S€ELL
€TY0SELL
cvv0SELL
ST00SELL
6€L0S€LL
TS00S€ELL
96.0S€.L
LELOSELL
¥9T0SELL
16¢0S€ELL
€9T0SELL
9€T0SELL
SETOSELL
C¢ET0SELL
LS00S€ELL
66.0SE.L
8080S€E.LL
9€.0S€LL
9500S€.L
9.T0S€LL
1280S€ELL
8¢80S€ELL
T180S€ELL
8T20SELL



ossalds3
wanno z
9Je2-000UD
I MNERIERY

1ayins 18w
19yins ua ylBw
19)Ins ua YW
19)Ins ua YW

I ERE
oyols ossalds3y
Bo Jaypns paw
19)Ns paw
Bo Jaypns paw
ossaids3

Bo Jaypns paw
Bo 1axpns paw
59 |olle1 oney
s9 [alle1 oney
IR SN0SD

so |alle) oney

el ne gjyed
so |9lle1 oney
so |alle) oney
s9 [olfo1 eney
s9 [alle1 oney
21ym

alyMm

anym

IyMm

Yaum anym
Yum a3ym
Yum alym
el ne 21ons
210ns

21ons

1e| ne 21ons
21ons

ayed 0o0yD

¥e| ne 9fed
ByuelaiWs a9z
ye| ne 9ye0
PIENTRENT]
al0¥020yD
innd

PIERIRE]
PIENTRE]
PIENTRE]
JETIETNYN

¥l w 1aw

¥e| ne gyed
2pyg|} paw
914|) paw
apg|} paw

ue| ne ajed
91|} paw
914|) paw
[olfer oney
[olle1 oney
oney safa|
ElETEV =Y
oulpoedd0Ww
IETIETIVY

[olle1 oney
[olfer oney
[olfer oney
[olle1 oney
21ym

aUyMm

anym

9)YM

rebns ou auym
rebns ou auym
rebns ou ayuym
W10 1e| ne
2WalIo9 Je| ne
QwaI09 1e| ne
ue| ne

2WwaI09 1e| ne
¥e| ne 9fed

abue|a\ IauaIp
wanno z
abue|a|\ IauaIp
12)Ins 19w

ossalds3
192)Ins 18w
12)Ins 19w
IENERET

12yIns 19w
abuejal\ IauaIp
19yyns paw
12ypNs paw
19yyNs paw
abuejal\ IauaIp
19yyns paw
12ypNs paw
[elodno aney
[euoxno aney
abueja\ IauaIp
[elodnd aney
oexesuwaly
oupondded
[eluo3no aney
[esoMna aney
[elodno aney
[euoxno aney
qoe|q

qoe|q

3oeq

qoe|q

rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum yoe|q
reBns yum yoe|q
21ons

2I10ns

21ons

alons

2I10ns

abue|a\ IauaIp

oupondde)
euezn
oupondde)
uemz
oupondde)
[un aulayed
uemz

uemz

innd
oupondde)
uemz
oupondde)
10s

10s

10s
oupondde)
10s

10s

o/ 9199}
SR 919)8)
oupondde)
9L 919)8)
oexe) 0104

oney 91959}
SNy 919%9)
oAy 9198}
aney 91959}
%oe|q
xoe|q
xoe|q
xoe|q
%oe|q
xoe|q
xoe|q

210Ns sues

oupondde)

emey euozred 0zaims
uayeueIdads a0y

SllTIe)Y

uayayeroads 3oy

EETN 100A U NIp Jaly 18193

lunaujayeD aljoy

aljoy awalid

a9yl

uayaepads aioy

ossalds3

1o1911e1sadsayey

ayey 1966A1gys14

ajey 1uelsy|

ossalds3

1a101re0adsayey

ayey 196b6A1gysu4

ossalds3

¢ 9Ney

T aney

Yoseleoads aaey

ossalds3

yoseleoads oeyey JAew|eq
yoselrenads aney JAewreq
aAR)Y BODO0|A ssaldx3 JAew|req
9N 1070} USssllS

angy| Juelsu|

A=)

(1s=ei9) p|od ‘@300 NI

(isa=19) ayedsaN p|oo ‘9ay0d NI

(Msee1D) @800 yedsp NI

(isee19)ayeosaN-294400 NI

(fsee19) p|oo ‘eal uelsy|

(isa=19) el 1UEeISU|

(see19) 2902 Malqg-ysaid
9jed

auelueISUl BY]

1N0D surlURISUl 9yeD

Buo| ossaidx3

1N02 edigely Ind aueiuelisul 9jed

9Jed ap sayfelnads

2jed

e

oupondde)

1d

1d

IN

IN

IN

IN

IN

IN

IN

IN

IN
X N

XN
XN

X N

X N

XN
XN

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

nH
4o
Ko}
U9

)
D)
)
)
X4

X4
X4

X o

X 4

X4
X4

X o

X 4

NV 058 00-80-60

£000¢0TS
T000¢0TS
£000¢0TS
T000C0TS
8T0020TS
6.00¢0TS
STT0COTS
T000C0TS
¥10020TS
8T0020TS
T000¢0TS
£L00020TS
T00020TS
T000¢0TS
T000¢0TS
£L00020TS
T00020TS
GZT020TS

Yyyyyts
T000C0TS
£000¢0TS
T000¢0TS
L/T0cC0TS
£L00020TS
T000¢0TS
T000¢0TS
T000¢0TS
T000C0TS
T000¢0TS
T000¢0TS
T000¢0TS
T000C0TS
¥10020TS
¥T0020TS
T000¢0TS
T000C0TS
¥10020TS
GZT0C0TS
T000¢0TS
G¢T0¢0TS
£000¢0TS
¥20020TS
2002015
¥¥00201S

L9S0S€.LL
GEE0SELL
SG900S€.L
8T00SELL
8VT0SELL
0420S€LL
0v.0SELL
60T0SELL
0TTOSELL
T200S€ELL
6T00SELL
6590S€.L
6000S€.LL
85905€.L
¥TO0SELL
ST00SELL
G/90S€ELL
L6.0S€LL
6€90S€.L
8€90S5€E.L
0€90SELL
82¢90S€.L
2¢9.0S€.L
T19/0S€.L
09.0S€LL
0900S€LL
TSP0SELL
0TcC0SELL
08¥70S€LL
08L0S€LL
6/.¥0SELL
8.V0SELL
29v0S€ELL
T9Y0S€ELL
09¥0SELL
6.20S€LL
69¥0S€ELL
89¥0S€ELL
€8.05€.L
L9Y0SELL
¥8L0SELL
€.00S€LL
¥.00S€LL
SETOSELL



UM a1UM
UM a1ym
UMM SUUM
LI S1UM
UM a1UM

yum suym
Yum stnuym
ooyosaldsy

aym
Yum anym
Yum anym
Yum anym
UIM 81ym
ossaids3
Yum anym
el ejuaos
el e||ua)os
el e|juaxos
1a9)20s paw
19320s paw
IETETY
eddos
19)20s paw
IEWETN
934020YD
19)20s paw
19)20s paw
19)20s paw
19320s paw
| wanno z

rebns ou auym
rebns ou auym
rebns ou auym
rebns ou ayym
rebns ou auym

rebns ou ayym
rebns ou ayuym
e| ne 9jed

alym
rebns ou ayym
rebns ou auym
rebns ou auym
rebns ou ayuym
e| ne ayed
rebns ou auym
e|ewlay
e|joprew
e|ewlay
appeib paw
appe.b paw
93000YD
olelyooe
appeib paw
9300040

e| ne 9jed
appeIb paw
appeib paw
appe.b paw
appelb paw
eyjuelaIWs 97

rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum yoelq
rebns yum yoe|q
rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum yoe|q
rebns yum yoelg
abuejaN IauaIp
rebns yum xoe|q
3oe|q

rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum xoe|q
rebns yum yoe|q
rebns yum yoe|q
abuejal\ IauaIp
rebns yum xoe|q
e||uax0s

e||uax0s
e||iax0s

19)20s paw
19%20s paw
awaId oede)
awaId oede)
19)20s paw
eued uod aje)d
abue|al\ IsuaIp
19)20Ss paw
19)20s paw
19)20s paw
19)20s paw
wanno z

3oe|q

Joe|q

3oe|l

xoe|q

3oe|q

Joe|q

3oe[q

qoeld
oupondde)
Joe|q

3oe[q

3oe|q

3oe|q

Joe|q

3oe[q
oupondde)
3oe|q
eueisnw
euelsnw
euelsnw
ueas

uens
pepoyo
pepioyo
ueas

ane| aayed
oupondde)
uens

ueas

uens

uens

euez

9340 ueIsu|
ossalds3

99JJ0D pareulayeoad ueisy|

ea] maig ysalq
99JJ00 Malq ysal4

299100 pamalg ysal4

ea| uelsy|

23JJ0D paleuldyeIa luelsu|
sanrenads 9ayod
29JJ0D pamalg ysaid

Buo| aayo)D
ossalds3

©a| maig ysai4
23JJ0D ueISU|
239JJ00 Malq Ysald4
19101re0adsayey
©a| uelsy|

Inyey 1uelisu|
IAyey nerepons
29] uelsu|

ey welsy|

8] juelsu|
Jo1ayernads
le191ernads
ossalds3
191911e10adsayey
1919)[e0adsayey
e300

ayex 16610381 4
ajje)

ajje)

emey

VZ

VvZ
vZ

VvZ
VZ
VvZ

vZ

AN

AN

AN

AN
AN

AN

AN

AN

AN

AN

45

4S

1S

XS

XS

XS

X S

XS

XS

XS

X S

XS

XS

X S
d

NV 058 00-80-60

T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
¥T0020TS
T000Z0TS
2210201S
¥10020TS
T000Z0TS
£00020TS
2210201S
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
¥T0020TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
£00020TS
¥T0020TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
¥T0020TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
£000Z0TS
£00020TS
T000Z0TS
£000Z0TS
£00020TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS
T000Z0TS

uyyuuTS
T000Z0TS

€900S€.L
8.¢0S€ELL
T8TOSELL
¥900S€LL
2900S€.LL
8S¥0S€ELL
¥E00SELL
T18T0SELL
G9/0S€LL
8S¥0S€ELL
T16.0S€LL
8.20SELL
7900S€LL
€900S€.L
2¢900S€.L
ST00SELL
7€00SELL
0ETOSELL
Tr00SELL
6¢T0SELL
L110S€ELL
Lyy0SELL
22¢80S€ELL
8T80SE.LL
8¥0SELL
LT80S€ELL
86905€..
9T80SELL
91700S€ELL
GT80S€ELL
¢180S€ELL
99S0S€.L



NV 058 00-80-60

rebns yum xoe|q Noe|q 930D pamaig ysaig SNV 96505€..
awelj pue 1xal INOYUM SNV 1290S€.LL

rebns yum rebns ou 81e|000yD snv 6TL0SELL
a1ym 3oe|q 99JJ0D Jedaq SNY ¢vL0SELL
oupondded maug ysai4 snv EV.0SELL

z dnos SNV TOV0SELL

2o0yD ossa.ds3 snv 09€05€.L.

(NI) 20yD ossaids3 SNy 11€0GELL

oupondde) yeoaq snvy ¥¥1,0S€..

aMyM yoe|q 93JJ0D Maig ysald sny TV.0SELL
AIWod0YyD SNV T9€0SELL

20ypossaids3 malg ysald SNY Gv.0S€ELL

1e| ne gfed snv G9€0SELL

(g4) ooyD ossauds3 snv 9/€0S€..

Biwaio fewou oeyesaben X'V 02¥0G€LL
1assemssiaH addns X'V ¥SL0S€LL
addng XV Tv0SELL

yuensbonsrewy XV 11S06€.L.

19SSeMSSIaH XV 9/G0SE..

122Nz uw 192Nz auyo abuea lauaipn X'V S/G0S€LL
149Nz 1w 120Nz auyo e| ne 9yed X'y ¥/.50G€EL.
aswsbuelo XV 00S0S€ELL

yuenabuabueioinig XV 8/G0SELL

1Nz 1w 1232nz auyo juelsul oupondded X'V ¥Zr0SELL
149Nz 1w 1ayonz auyo oupondded X'V €2Y0SELL
ssiay lassem X Vv Tev0SELL

140Nz 1w Zremyos aayey XV €0805€..
o)oyoasawald X Vv ¥ZL0SELL

oeyesabepn X'V €2.0SELL

awel pue 1xal INoYIM XV L290SELL

240Nz UN J9y2nz ayuo OUIDIEBPOIN X|< ccloseLL
aunewonQ X Vv ¥S990S€LL

ynigmnin X'V TOTOSELL

yosundjaydy XV GG90SELL

abuelo auoniz 29| X'V 95905€..
[yemuauuey XV 817¢0S€ELL

2ajuauonz XV 2¢v0SseLL

21X9 ] _ TIXS] 1}97 BbuipeaH _ abenbue] _ ON Ued areds _

00SS PUE 001S ‘008 ¥OF SUSISIXA) 2ZIs e



S1YM

axn| ap 020yD

210ns
191eM 199H

21ons
azis yuug

rebns yum

auym
B3
rebns

rebns

xoe|q

1e|000YD

|yl
daog

12)INs Japuez a1ons sues
y1buans yuuqg

ploo
repbns ou

10y
rebns ou

rebns
xoeq
yoe|q
qoe|q
qoe|q
xoeq
xoe|q

oulys020yd
le| ne 9jed

feo Anouonip
epe|oy0D

©3AD|0d

[epAn Augoseuadip
93JJ0D g4

epep
oupondde)
OUIDOBDD0N
lassemssiaH

le| ne 9jed
abuejay Jauaip
[yemuauuey|

yajiwoxoyas
ape|0o0yD-1e|0o0yD
awrel} pue 1xal INOYIA
93yl - 9yl

apneyo ne3 abelod
uey - algnsjed
ape|oo0y) - 1ej020YD
daos - abelod

la1em 19aH - apneyd nej
93yl - 9yl

are|oo0yD
oupondde)

1218/

oupondde)
ooypossaldsy yeoaq
1 dnos

JESETY

BT

oupondde)

dnos

oupondde)

©a] 1ueisu|

©a] pamalqysald
2340 ueIsu|
290D 1ueIsU|

©ea] g4

ea] g4

NV 058 00-80-60

70 2€90S€L.
ivse) G9£0SELL
"0 LSY0SELL
"0 ¥Sv0S€ELL
ivse) 9Sv0S€E..
70 0€€0S€ELL
"0 TLE0SELL
"0 GS¥0SELL
"HO 85€0S€E..
"HO 67.0SEL.
"HO €5/05€.L
"HO G9€05€.L
"HO ¥9€0G€..
"HO 8¥20SEL.
"HO 0S20S€..
"HO 0290S€..

xXg 66€0SEL.L

X g 1290S€..

X'g €5905€..

X'q 9Z¥0SELL

X g 08T0SE..

X g TSS0SELL

X'g ZS505€.L

X'q €6505€..

X g ¥550S€. .
snv 0000S€EL.
snv /SE0SELL
snv 85£05€..
snv 2090S€L.
snv 6.£05E..
snv 9¥/0S€.LL
snv 0070S€EL.
snv 0v90SE.L.
snv L0v0SELL
snv ¥TY0SELL
snv STY0SELL
snv 8/£05€..
snv ¥090S€..
snv T6E0SELL
snv T090SELL
snv 0090S€EL.
snv 66505E..
snv 86505€..



01

19SSeMssioH

e

addns
20U2Eed20\

1ax90nz eyplon-jladdog

19X2NZ ©XM0IN YIspunL
abuejay JBuUaIM

azis yuug

UDjIWoNoy2S

1232Nnz 1w
130Nz enx3
120Nz enx3
asj1usauonz
12)0n7 enx3
Z B4A9|0d

wano s

azis Juug

9@9luauoilz

ssiay
ssiay

aynig
oupondde)

expon-laddog

DO YOSHUNL
el ne ojed

ey

yibuans yuug
oupondde)
ape|o3oyos
addng
plrepuels
plepuels
prepuels
©|0D ©20D
ape|o3oyos
ssiay
plepuels

T B3A9|0d

nnnNo zaq

y1buans yuuqg

eilue4
©|0D B20D

xiwbna4 ouoondde)
yuenao sabijeyoesey
2ajusauoinz

2ayeysig

uajelelzads aayey
ape|oyoyosaayey

awrel) pue 1xal INoYIM
ape|oyoyos
lassem

yoisilyd a91sl3

121sIsWprem

20yoeoN
yosiy
oupondde)
abueja| Jauai\

291usuon7

y2o[iwoxoyas
lassepn
oupondde)

ouID2eYI0N
oupondde)
epeuowl eABuUOND

epeuow| eABOURIDWEY

[odeu Anoeey
wia)9|W s epe|o)od
epeg|o40d

awrelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM

©POA B)}I0H

NV 058 00-80-60

X a

X a

X a
X a
X a

X a

X a
X a
X a

X a

X a
X a
X a

X a

x a

X a
X a

X a

x a

X a
X a

X a

x a

X a
X a

X a

x a

X a
X a

X a

x a

x d
y40)

4]
70

0

y40)

4]

70
0

y40)

4]

70

8670SELL
L6Y0SELL
96v0SELL
S6¥0SELL
06¥0S€ELL
T6V0SELL
26v0SELL
€6V0SELL
¥6S0SELL
6T90S€ELL
GCS0SELL
9¢S0S€ELL
12S0S€ELL
1290S€ELL
86.0S€E.L
0080S€LL
0000S€LL
¥080SELL
8¢S0S€ELL
S080S€ELL
6¢S0S€ELL
0ES0SELL
¥180SELL
9080S€.LL
€T90S€LL
¥T90SELL
6080S€E.L
2ev0SELL
TES0S€ELL
0290S€LL
TCr0SeLL
¢T190S€ELL
81505€ELL
9S0S€ELL
SYS0SELL
0GS0S€LL
650S€LL
€6505€..
LYS0SELL
¢650S€LL
1290S€ELL
0000SE€LL
Y¥90SELL



NV 058 00-80-60

gIoH lasse M X d 9S.0S€LL
19)9n7 enxg prepuels J0U2ed20N xX'a ¥6.0GELL
19507 BxX3 prepuels ye| ne ayed X'a §6.L0S€LL
addng ape|oyoyos X a LSL0SELL
MOpUIM/BWRL YUIM ‘1X8]1 ON X d €9.0S€.L

yo|lwoo0yos X a 88€0S€E..

oupondded X a 85£05€.L

awial1D 0Yoyos X a LTL0SELL

el ne ajed X a G9E0SELL

addnsasnwas X a 8890S€..

ayniqyosial4 arepy X'd 6890S€LL

yowaiuep X a 0690SEL.L

addnsyoseino X a T690S€.LL

addnsawaloz|d X a 2690S€.L

addnsawaioabreds X a €690G€./

addnsuayewo] X a ¥690G€.L.L

20Nz nw prepuels oupondded xa 56905€LL
1930N7 W Zremyos Z @ayey Jeynigab yosu4 X'a 80L0SEL.L
IESSESIT plrepueis yuensb sebnreyoexey X'a 06€0S€LL
— S|lIUe Ao oY9S X a GT/0SELL
abue|al lsuaip X a ¥9€05€LL

lassem|aje| XIN OZZON X a TLL0SELL
euey ©|0D ©20D X"a 0LL0SELL
Nuenas sabijeyoexey X a 18E0SELL

ape|oyoyos-ossalds3 X d 68£0GE.L

reizads ouioondde) X a T890S€E..

yniqninin xa TOT0SELL

ape|ooydSHUlL X a 8¢L0SELL

alluepaayey XA ¥TL0SELL

awalD oupondde) X a 6670S5E..

ejue X"a 0T80GELL

1ayoag X a Y6170SELL

alnesuajyoy 1w ey sslay 19sse X a €090S€.L
yo|lwoxoyos X d CES0SELL

oddng xa TYv0SELL

axnj-ap-030yds ape|o)oyos ape|o)02s X'a 6¢80SELL
sslay a9juauoiz X d Yv0SELL

ZIremyos 2ayey 121ynigab yosi4 X a L6G0SELL

JO0ydedd0N X a SYv0SELL

el ne ayed abue|a|\ Jauaim uareleizads aayey X'd S6S0SE€LL
122Nz uw prepuels el ne gfed X'd 1790S€LL
a91uabuelo X a 00S0S€LL

1230Nn7 W prepuels JO0YOBI20N X a 0T90SELL



¢l

auym

rebns yum xoe|q

azis uug

aIAs|Ny paw
Alwoda0yd

1 90U =2W

19Ns paw
MIWO20yD

AlWoxoyo

2IASINY paw
alAsiny pawl

2IASINY paw

aIAs|NY paw

xoelq
xoe|q
xoe|q

JuweAn

1P|0X
yibuans yuug

alAs|ny uapn
|pe|o}oyd
doy ‘we
doy 1018
uens

doy "we
doy 1018

doy 1018
oupondde)
spe|o)oyd
doy "we
1P|0X

IAs|Ny uapn
alAsiny uapn
doy ‘we
IAs|Ny uapn

doy 1018

alAs|ny uapn
lassemg)iaH

©a] maiqysald
©a] pamaiqysald
991400 pamalg ysal4
awlel) pue 1xa3 INOYIM
ape|oyoyos

puep

QlUoIlD

BAIgninn

uojjinog

addng

ape|oyoyD

we| ne oed
pueA 1p|oy,

e| ne 9jed
e| ne 9jed
1odgs

21g|d e| ap expjoN
uisjoddy

puen o]
l2eqpuiH
020y) ossalds3
puen a|
Spe|o3oyD

21 1uelsy|

Allwod0yd
|pe|oqoyd
abueja| Jauaip\
|pe|ooyd
|pe|ooyd
puea

seueuy

awel} pue 1xal INOYIM
e|0D

seueuy
oupondde)
1ods
oupondde)
oupondde)
uisjoddy

NV 058 00-80-60

dx3
dx3a
dx3
M3
a
a
a
Ma
a
a
a
a
a
a
™a
a
a
a
a
Ma
a
a
a
a
a
a
™a
a
a
a
a
Ma
a
a
a
a
a
a
™a
a
a

Ma

x a

€0V0S€ELL
T6E0SELL
96S0S€ELL
L290S€ELL
86.0S€.L
0T¥0SELL
TTV0SELL
S600S€LL
¢1v0SELL
Tvv0SELL
86E£05€ELL
0000S€LL
G9€0S€ELL
6TS0SELL
€TS0SELL
9€80S€E.LL
LE80SELL
LTS0SELL
LYE0SELL
9TS0S€ELL
8E€805€ELL
STS0SELL
€9€0S€ELL
6€80S€.LL
€€805€ELL
TTS0SELL
¢TS0SELL
T9€0SELL
C¢9€0S€ELL
¥9E0SELL
2€80SELL
65€0S€ELL
0LE0SELL
8TS0S€ELL
L290S€ELL
02S0SELL
T2S0S€ELL
VE80SELL
2¢S0S€ELL
GE80SELL
85€0S€ELL
€2505€.L
99/0S€.L



¢l

¥e-0o0yd
OUIDOBI0IN
uoJID BPOS

auym

S1YM

auym

az1s yuuq
rebns
rebns

awlgre apneyd uossiog
ouponddde)
e|0D ©20)D

xoe|q
xoe|q
xoelq

FREETe

rebns ou
ploo
xoeq
yoe|q

yibuans yuug
Joe|q

yoe|q
rebns

FREET

FREET

13HDId

OuID2B20N
auelueIsu| 9yl
alanayed 191D

el ne gyl

alnmeu ay]

e

lrejoooyd

1re7 ne sueluelsu| a9yl
abejod

oupondde)
assnowa|dwed dous
awrelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM

(NI) 20y ossaids3
23JJ0D 1ueIsu|
939J0D 44

23J10D Malqysald
(g4) oupondde)
©a] 1uelsu|

(NI) oudondde)
oupondde)
1218/

ea| g4

230D ueIsu|

(g4) ooy ossaids3y

ea| g4

230D ueIsu|
oupondde)
Allwood0yd

awrel} pue 1xal INOYIA
1 dnos

oupondde)
malqninin

©a] 1ueisu|

z dnos

20yD ossalds3y

JESETY

93JJ0D paleuldeIap 1uLIsy|
are|oo0yD

NV 058 00-80-60

X 4

X 4

X 4

X4
X 4

X 4

X 4

X4
X 4

X 4

X 4

X4
X 4

X 4

X4

X4
dx3
dx3
dx3a
dx3a
dx3
dx3
dx3a
dx3a
dx3
dx3
dx3a
dx3a
dx3
dx3
dx3a
dx3a
dx3
dx3
dx3a
dx3a
dx3
dx3
dx3a
dx3a
dx3
dx3
dx3a

EV90S€ELL
S6€0S€ELL
96€0S€ELL
LOTOSELL
6090S€.L
8090S€..
L090S€ELL
9090S€.L
LBEOSELL
92¢80S€ELL
8GE0SELL
T6S0S€ELL
1290S€ELL
€€505€.L
VE€S0SELL
GES0S€ELL
LLEO0SELL
¢LE0SELL
TLEOSELL
¢0v0S€ELL
€LE0S€ELL
¥090S€LL
V.E0SELL
6.€0SELL
¢090S€LL
86505€..
0090S€.LL
9/€0S€ELL
0000S€LL
66505€..
T090SELL
8LE0SELL
T9€0SELL
1290S€LL
00v0SELL
85€0S€ELL
STTOSELL
90¥0S€ELL
TOV0SELL
09€0S€ELL
0v90SELL
Y0¥0SELL
LSE0SELL



V1

aIAs| N paw
uueA Jwe)
uueA Jwen

azis uug

renbapiH
SIY0SO
9pe|0X0sD sale]

dnp

ploo

ejue4

ea) uowa
are|0o0yd

ploo
[s][eke

abejod
az1s yuuq

axn| ap 020yD

020y) 0ssalds3

abueja| Jauai\

uueA 1prey

le| ne 9jed

Mpiseq|os

lAs|INy uaIN uuea 1pey
21u0.IS
Mlpiseq|os

awrelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM

awelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM

Z,Aepozs

SOADT

[enbapiH

oupondde)

Y0OsO ossaids3
yibuans yuug

awrelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM

serebjozspy Bepe qqol

©a1 sowoND

reubapiH
oupondde)
9PB|0X0sD 9pB|0%0sD
ZIA Q1104
abuea I1s09g
AR eNes)
9pPr|0N0sD
10y ‘ea] uowa Olseei19)
104 (fseei9) oupondde)
©|0D 20D (seeln)
Buipireds 1arem pjod (fseei9)
©a) Uowa (CEEEIS))
Buipjreds 1ayem pjod Olseei9)
10y | (seel9) rebns 1noyum oupondded
10y (1se=i9) arejoooyd
awrelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM
104 (fsee19) rebns yum ourpondde)d
(1see19) malgmnin

apneys ne3
2auelUERISUl BPI0J) UOossiog

1e|1000YyD

yibuans yuug
JANVHD NV3
1ej000yD 1ej000yD

NV 058 00-80-60

XN

X N

XN
XN
XN

X N

X N

X N
N1

11
NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

<k9)
9]

9]

9]

<k9)

9]

9]

9]
<k9)

9]

9]

X 4

X 4

X4
X 4

X 4

X 4

€9€05€LL
¥9E0SELL
9890S€.L
G9€0S€ELL
9990S€..
6/90S€.L
8/90S€.L
0890S€LL
1290S€ELL
1290S€LL
90S0S€ELL
S0S0S€ELL
¥0S0SELL
8G€05€ELL
€6E05€ELL
0000S€LL
1290S€ELL
£0¢0S€ELL
€GV0SELL
TS90S€LL
G890S€ELL
€€905€.L
Tr90SELL
¥6E€0SELL
Z¢SY0SELL
¢6E0SELL
6L/0SELL
9850S€LL
/850S€ELL
88505€..
68S0S€ELL
06S0S€LL
8E505€ELL
LES0SELL
L290S€ELL
6€50S€LL
S9Y0S€ELL
98/0S€.L
9€S0S€ELL
S090S€LL
0000S€LL
Zcr90S€ELL
G8/0S€ELL



Gl

euwz

axn|-ap-000y)

pnox

19)Ins 19w
daos
aIAs|NY uapn

NIWodoyD

addng

Ywoxols
aIAs|INY paw
alAs|ny paw

addng

1prex

addnsyewo]

eorliob

ape|oooyd

199y
innd
1ay9q abaq

apejoyoyd

Buoling

ape|oxols
aJAs|INY uaIn
alAs|ny uan

jlef{e)]
addnsyesuugio

JuwleAn

Buoling

P[0

eysuspaIm eyuezsalN
awaiooeor)
239j000YyD

epoM

daos

larem pnoy|

awrelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM
ape|oo0yD

laren 198H

1axaq abaq
ape|0o0yD

IEN I

99yl

uey|

eiue4
BAgnInIA

ape|oyoyD

addng
BoAIgnINN

ape|o3)oyods
3pe|o3oyd
oupondde)
oxols ossaids3
yesuispddy

Plupuisipddy
©|00
ape|o)oyd

ape|oyols

21u0.Is

awelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM
addnsyewo]
fldwosols
yesiaeqgabuug

uuepn

uueA Jurep

addnsyesuugio
Buoling
puen

NV 058 00-80-60

1d 8T905€..
1d 9T90S€..
1d LT90SELL
1d T8S0SE.LL
N 19€0S€./
N Gev0SeLL
TN 1290S€LL
TN G/E0SELL
N 69€05€./
N TOS0SELL
TN 99€05€..
TN 20S0S€..
N 89€05€./
N 1190S€./
TN 9200S€.L
XN €0505€..
XN G6005E..
XN 29€05€..
XN T¥v0SELL
XN €/505€..
XN T080SELL
XN 86.0S€..
XN 6SE05ELL
XN 85£05€..
XN 2.S0S€..
XN 0/90S€..
XN ¥190S€..
XN €/90S€..
XN 2.90S€./
XN 86€06€..
XN T/90S€.L
XN 0990S€..
XN T990S€./
XN 1290S€..
XN €9905€..
XN 9/90S€..
XN 69905€..
XN 89906€//
XN ¥990S€..
XN 1990S€..
XN G9905€./
XN 29905€..
XN 0.£0S€L.



91

ejue-

Hrex

uonD

19)00s paw

awalo oeoe)
19)00s pawl
19)00s pawl
abejod

azis yuug

wannd z

wiapja|w z epe|o)azd

nyawexpniayeisniy
oniey
IS9A BWINNY
©|0D ©20D
ooy ossaids3
onfeinuuey
el ne 9jed
ETCRIETEI
le| ne 9jed
awelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM
equin LUeas
jwen usnen
(1481 060)) AO9.0
BuiubbAiquuey
Juren uane/n
eddos
eddos reqelg
eddos pjini4
eddos uodAN
uisjody
usnenlsH
19)20s ueln oupondde)
awaIo oede)
uaneA|e)
BuiubbAIquuey
pepioyd 1e181enads
19)20s uein orelyooen
19)20s uein el ne gjed
29ueIURISUI 9PI0)) UOSSIOg
pepoyd
yibuans yuug
234J000yD
eoelob epomm
awelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM
ereqiaHy
Awmey yaueqzg
epe|oyazD
epom eoeion
AmouAnAo [oden
nyueqzp m aluazied
Amozouerewod [odeN
ednz
epe|oxazD

NV 058 00-80-60

4S

1S

4S
4S

4S

1S

4S

4S

XS

XS

X S

XS

XS

XS

X S

XS

XS

XS

X S

XS

XS

XS

X S

XS

XS

XS

X S

XS

XS

XS

X S

XS

1d
d
d
d
1d
d
d
d
1d
d
d

8T¥0SELL
LTY0SELL
9TV0SELL
85505€.LL
09€0SELL
65¢0S€.L
G9E0SELL
€8€0S€ELL
G9€0S€ELL
1290S€LL
LE90SELL
L690S€ELL
817905€.L
Irv0SELL
6vv0SELL
0S¥0S€ELL
¥E90SELL
GE90S€ELL
9€90S€ELL
9690S€.L
6/,50S€LL
8/,0S€LL
98€0SELL
€¢80S€ELL
Y¥S0SELL
T280S€ELL
0¢80SELL
6180S€ELL
9€505€LL
G8E0SELL
0000SELL
¥8E0SELL
2¢S90S€LL
1290S€LL
0850S€LL
TrS0SELL
2¢890S€LL
S90S€ELL
G8S0SELL
91790S€E.LL
¥8S0SELL
€8905€..
ST90SELL



L1

auym

rebns

rebns yum

auym
alym

rebns yum
az1s juug

rebns yum xoe|q

JlIWo20yD
anym

rebns

e||lIa)0s
oniaYy
CIIENS

e||LIa)0s
e||lIa)0s

©||ua)0s
e|oprew
BWIAY

xoelq
xoe|q
xoe|q
xoe|q

IeBns ou
Joe|q

Joe|q

rebns ou
yibuans yuug

FREETe

plod

arej0o0y)
noe|q

xoe(q

20yD ossaldsy

rewNNy

a1ej0o0yD
ooyoiweald
Alwod0yd

(g4) ooyosayod
29JJ0D yeoaq
23JJ0D 1ueIsu|
ea] g4

es| g4
oupondde)
20y283l0)D
20U28340D
malgqninin
230D Buo1
23JJ0D ueIsy|
1ayem 10H
oupondde)

2910 pamalg ysaid
©a] uowa

12remm

(N1) o0y228Y00

20y) ossalds3
oupondde) yeoaq
o0yDossalids3 malg ysaid
a1ej0o0yD

29JJ0D paleuledsaq uelsy|
ooypossaldsy yeoaq
2340 ueIsu|

oupondde) maig ysai4
oeyeeyoleN

9Jed Isuaif\

le| ne 9jed
oeyeey
oupondde)
ossalds3
oeyeey BI00\
23] 1Uuelsy|
oeyeey

ISSA

awrelj pue 1xa1 INOYIM
ISOA BWIAY
2areunnilis

NV 058 00-80-60

N 1SE0SELL
N 69.0S€..
N T9€0SELL
B ¥110S€L.
N Zv.10SeLL
N 0090S€..
N 66505ELL
B 86505€..
N 8G€05e./
N T8.0S€LL
N €110S€LL
B GTTOSELL
N 88/0S€./
N 68.0S€..
N 06.0S€..
B 2610S€LL
N 0000S€..
N 96S05€..
N LZY0SELL
B 2090S€..
N G./0S€L.
N 09€0S€E. .
N ¥¥2,0S€L.
B S¥/0S€LL
N ¥9/0S€..
N 62V0SELL
N 9¥/0S€.LL
B T090SELL
N €v.05€..
ES T8E0SELL
ES GS50S€.LL
e 95505€..
ES 0TS0SELL
ES 08€0G€EL.
ES 60S0SELL
e 80S0S€..
ES Z8€0S€ELL
ES 10S0S€EL.
ES /SS0S€.LL
e 6SS0SELL
ES 1290S€..
ES S0v0SELL

4S 6TV0SELL



81

auym

auym

azis yuug
a1yM

abreq
abreq

auym
auym

S1yM

S1YM

auym

S1YM

xoe|q
xoe|q
xoelq

%oe(q

FREETe

rebns ou

yibuans yuug

xoeq
rebns

einbay
e|nbay

xoe|q
PREETe|

rebns
rebns ou

xoe|q

xoe|q

xoelq
xoe|q

xoe|q
xoe|q
xoelq

xoe|q

ooyDossalds3 maig ysald
malgqninin

©a] 1ueisu|

93JJ0D pareuldyedap ueIsy|
99JJ0D Malqysald
arejoooyd

oupondde) maig ysai4
230D ueIsu|

(NI) oupondde)

©a] pamalqysalq

20y) ossaldsy
ooyHossalds3 yeoaq
(g4) ooy ossaids3
oupondde)
oupondde)

(NI) 20yD ossaids3

239JJ0D Maig ysai
oupondde)

(g4) oupondde)
934400 Xoe|g

awrel} pue 1xal INOYIA
oupondde)

©a] 1ueisu|

29JJ0D Malg ysal
2910 ossalds]

z dnos

oupondde)
oupondde)

(NI) o0oyD ossaids3

©a] pamalqysald

(g4) ooy ossaids3y
JESETY

(NI) oupondde)
939JJ0D 44

(g4) oupondde)

©a] 1ueisu|

23JJ0D 1ueIsu|

2310 Malqysaid

©a] Mmalqusaid

99JJ0D paleuIdyLI3P JURISU|
T dnos

ossalds3

NV 058 00-80-60

vZ
\/4

\ /4
A4
vZ

\/4
\ /4

A4
vZ
\/4
\ /4
A4

vZ
\/4

\ /4
A4
vZ

\/4
\ /4

A4
AN
AN
AN

AN

AN
AN

AN
AN
AN

AN
AN

AN
AN
AN
AN

AN

AN
AN

AN
AN
AN

AN

AN

S¥/.0S€ELL
STTOSELL
90¥0SELL
¥0v0SELL
¢0v0S€ELL
LSEO0SELL
€V.0SELL
¢LE0SELL
V.E0SELL
T6E0SELL
09€0SELL
9,0S€ELL
9/€0S€ELL
8G€05€ELL
6.E0SELL
LLEOSELL
0000S€LL
Tv.0SELL
8.E0SELL
€LE0SELL
6¢L0S€LL
1290S€ELL
VELOSELL
7090S€LL
Tr.0S€ELL
0€L0SELL
TOV0SELL
8.E0SELL
6,€0SELL
LLE0SELL
T6E0SELL
9/€0S€ELL
0v90SELL
V.E0SELL
TLEOSELL
€LE0SELL
90¥0S€ELL
¢LE0SELL
¢0v0SELL
€0V0S€ELL
¥0¥0SELL
00¥0SELL
18/0SELL



61

rebns yum

auym

anym

rebns ou
qoe|q

xoe(q

FREET

awel} pue 1xal INOYIA
oupondde)

©a] Maiqysalq
Jlwod0yD

dnos

23JJ0D Jeoaq

z dnos

930D 44
oupondde) yeoaq

NV 058 00-80-60

vZ
vZ
4
"4
"4
vZ
VvZ

\/4
\/4

L290S€ELL
Y1v0SELL
€0V0S€ELL
T9€0SELL
STV0SELL
C¢vL0SELL
TOY0SELL
TLEOSELL
YvL0SELL



0¢

NV 058 00-80-60

wawa|ddnsg 1uswa|ddng Buo’ abesoq X 4 62T1020TS 99%0G€/..
swsa|ddng uaws|ddng unoo abesoqg (0082) X4 5002015 19/0S€.L
rebns enx3 9ZIS Juuag yibuans yuug dx3 G00C0TS 8E€T0SELL

Jauauym einxg azIs yuug yibuans yuug dx3 0T00C0TS T000S€LL

Jauanym enx3 rebns eix3 yibuans yuua dx3 €T0020TS ¥S20S€LL

dx3 Z9T020TS T2L0S€ELL

9zI1s qulg yibuans yuug dX3 1,200¢0TS 1/800S€LL

Jaualym einxa ebns enxa azisdno y1buains M3 0000¢0TS €0L0S€LL
apal} ensy3 19yns eu1sy3 BPoN SIS (0082) Ha ¥S0020TS 90£0S€..
apg|} enx3 19pIns enx3 BO00N XIS TS a 000020TS 0vv0SEL.L
apg|) ensy3 19yins ensy3 apbuaen NI a 000020TS 80005€..
9pg|} ensy3 NS ensy3 BX0N ks 13y9dn Sa 750020TS 9¢¢0SELL
apg|} ensy3 12pins ensy3 aAIS Ha €T0020TS 9900S€E..

lagi|/M enx3 la)onz enx3 eXoN X a ¢TT020TS €180S€.L
19ss19/\ BlIx3 120Nz enx3g B200N -ueneD (xx xx x'0082) X a ¥S0020TS 1080S€..
enxy enxg BO00N -MueNdD (0082) X"a ¥50020TS 8€L0S€ELL

(saj0y ou ‘1xa1 ou) ¥or|g X mmis €T.0S€ELL

(soj0y £x¢ ‘1xa1 0ou) oe|g X a mmrtg 0TL0SELL

1ag1|M enx3 1a)onz enx3 930ID URIBD | BILIS UL X a 0000¢0TS GG20S€LL
19yI9/\ enx3a layonz enx3y ©BOO0N X a ¢T1020TS CEENSELL
1agIoM BNx3 10Nz enxy BPoN -MuUeNDD (sxx xx » '0082) X"a ¥50020TS €2€0G€..
19919\ BNX3 190Nz enx3 eXoN aMuenen (0082) xX'a 5002015 70E0SELL
©enx3 elxg uood auiapy -ayuenan Xa ¥50020TS 1290S€LL
1agI9\ enx3a layonz enxg 9g0Ib suoniod = axiels ajuenas X a 0000¢0TS 0S00S€ELL
19919\ BiIx3 12)0oNz BlX3  aylels ayuenas X a €100201S G500S€LL

IENETIR e la)onz enx3 ePon ueNnLD X a ¥500C0TS C¢9T0SELL
olneu O33N JlNeN HMND nreyod 1soMilaA alodeN e|s 20 0000¢0TS ¢8T0SELL
olIneu OX9IN oIneU HND ©2020N alodeu e|is ivzo) ¥S0020TS 6TE0SELL
19y enxa 12)0n7 eixa Buniaisop "HO 7€00201S LTT0SELL
suieyes9q uel 210Nng abesoq X'q 6T70020TS STE0SELL
e a10ns abesoq X'g €T00C0TS 0800S€E.LL

MW enxa rebns enxs Amuenb yibuans sNv 000020TS T900SELL
Jauanym enx3 Iebns eix3 yibuans yuua snv €T0020TS ¥S20S€LL

rebns enx3 yibuans yuug SNvY 99T0C01S 9¢/,0S€LL

I’y enx3 180Nz elxy 255016 suoniod 9)iels aajje) X'V 0000¢0TS ¢vT0SELL
|y ellx3 180Nz eixy Zin aajjey o)iels aajje) XV 750020TS LSTOSELL
1oy eix3 12onz enx3g ziny| aayey aels aapey (0082) X'V ¥50020TS €0€05€.L
PIXD] _ SIXa] _ 21X9] _ TIXaL _ 1ybry buipeaH _ 197 buipesaH _ abenbue] _ welbo1dld papuswuwod9y _ ON Ued areds _

00SS PUE 0015 008 #03 (wonaspsaid) ussixay [erdadg



1c

enx3
ewlaxesi
eleew uoprew
uopreiy
appe.b enx3
appelb enxs
emoxrepod
AIBN

un suleyeDd

lun suieyed

un suieyed

212|] ensyo
ensy3

opg|) ensy3
lauauym enxa
lauauym enxa

Cilele}=]]

[81 qgol

qaol

(21 qgol
Jaualuym eixg

1uawa|ddng

laualiym eix3y
19UaliyMm eliix3

rebns enxg
rebns enx3

laualiym einx3g

lauauym enx3
enxg
LY OSESI
BIRRW ULIDYO0S
ulX0s
19)00s enx3
19)00s 'nxa
emoxrepod
1axIng
SIETA
NTET
NE
NE

1ayns ensya
ensy3

Spg|} ensxy3
19)Ns ensy3
epbns enxa
ebns enxa
[e1 agel
104nd qqol
104nd qqol
qqol

104Nd gqQolL
rebns enxg
juawa|ddng

juawa|ddng

jusawa|ddng

rebns enx3
azIs yuug
azIs yuuqg
2z1s yuug
rebns enx3
azIs yuug

2z1s yuug
2z1s yuua
rebns enx3
rebns eix3
Auug
MO
030
MO
e)o0N
¥alio1sddoy
emey erepn

IS
IENTS
NS
NS

apbuaw
eX}PoN
19ypNs ensy3
apbuaey
azisdno
azisdno
103Nd2 qQqQolL
BasiKuuay
eX}oN
NZssoH
©X}PoN
eyoon
uawa|ddns

awin|oA

wawa|ddnsg

y1buans yuuqg
yibuans quug
yibuans yuug
yibuans yuug
y1buans yuuqg
yibuans yuug

yi1buans yuug
y1buans yuuqg
yibuans yuug
yibuans yuug
Auug
snnAyeA
snnAyeA
snnAyen
LTINS

eins

nlodeu oo
apans
EINTE
apIvIS
EINTENY
EINTENY

oMIA1S
EXTISTY
EXVIST
ENTINIS
yibuans
yibuans
BassQ.3
HassQi3
Bassi3

Bassgiaxawlia]

BassQ.3
yibuans yuug
abesoq

abesoq

abesoq

(so|0y £x¢ ‘1xa1 ou) yoe|g

Jeuulenisy
(0082)

JOOA uaXpinIp J8a1y 18193
(0082)

(sajoy gxy ‘1xa1 ou) xoe|g

(0082)
(xxx xx x '0082)

(se219)

(soj0y £x¢ ‘1xa1 ou) yoe|g
(saj0y ou ‘1xa1 ou) ¥or|g

vZ

VZ
VZ
VvZ

vZ

AN

AN

AN

AN

AN

AN

AN

4S

1S

45

XS

XS

1d

IN

IN

IN

IN

IN

X N

X N

X N

X N

X N

N1

11

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH
4o

X o

X 4

X4
X4

X o

X 4

NV 058 00-80-60

€T0020TS
0T00¢0TS
£200¢0TS
G¥0020TS
99T020TS
G¥00¢0TS

nmmis
0T00CO0TS
£200¢0TS
99T0¢0TS
€T0020TS

mmrts
¥S0020TS
0000¢0TS
75S00201S
¥S0020TS
000020TS
75002019
7€0020TS
6T0020TS
6100¢0TS
€T00¢0TS

nmmis

mmrts
000020TS
75002019
€T0020TS
000020TS
000020TS
0000¢0TS
€T0020TS
000020TS
¥S0020TS
0000¢0TS
75S0020TS
¥S0020TS
€T0020TS

mmts

nmmis
000020TS
¢9T0¢0TS
€T00¢0TS

¥S20SELL
T000SELL
1800S€ELL
8ET0SELL
9¢/0S€LL
8ET0SELL
0TL0SELL
T000SELL
/800S€ELL
9¢/,0S€LL
¥G20S€ELL
8¢¥0S€ELL
85¢0S€.L
0¥00SELL
LOEO0SELL
0vS0SELL
S00S€ELL
G950S€ELL
80T0SELL
¢0€0S€ELL
¥280SELL
LTO0SELL
G200S€ELL
0TL0SELL
T/S0S€ELL
LG90S€ELL
9900S€LL
8000S€.L
€0L0S€.L
€0L0S€LL
T€90S€ELL
6500S€LL
S0€0S€ELL
6G.0S€ELL
80¢0S€ELL
6S¥0S€ELL
0C/0SELL
0TL0SELL
€TL0SELL
¢0T0SELL
T2L0S€ELL
LTE0SELL



44

NV 058 00-80-60

Mmalg NN lare/ vz ¥00020TS G000S€..
104 maiqninin 1218\ vz ¥00020TS 65005ELL
10y MalqnniA 181e M N ¥00020TS 6£00SEL.L
104 (1xa1 ON) 1ore/ N 89T0Z0TS €€L06€..

maig NN lare/ N ¥00020TS S000S€..

ON) 1581 uabu (1x21 ON) 1581 UBBU| N ¥00020TS 0S90G€..
onkeinuuey ISOA BNy ES ¥00020TS ¥¥00SEL.

ON) 15321 uabu (1xa1 ON) 15381 Uabu| ES #00020TS 0S90G€. .

ON) 1581 uabu| (1x21 ON) 1581 UBBU| XS ¥00020TS 05905€//
BuubbAiquuey usnensH XS ¥00020TS 6¥005ELL

M aluazied epoOM BORI0D 1d ¥00020TS 8€€05E.LL

uey| 1are/\ 198H N ¥00020TS €2005€..

B66AqnnA UueA JWIeA X'N ¥00020TS ¥890G€..

uwen BAIgnINN pueAa X N #00020TS €T00S€ELL
MaIgqninN 18YeMmIoH A1 ¥00020TS L0L0SELL

maignini 1arem1oH 1 ¥00020TS 10,0S€LL

serebjozspy Bepe qqol ZIA oliod "NH ¥00020TS 2.00S€..
13HOId 3ANVYHD Nv3 X4 ¥00020TS 8/005€..

104 maignini 1orem dX3 ¥00020TS 6£00SELL
Mmaig NN 1ore/ dX3 ¥00020TS S000S€.L

maiqninin 1a1em1oH M3 ¥00020TS 1010S€..

wrea BAIgnInn puep a ¥00020TS €T00SELL
OIED] 1assem X'a 9/0020TS TET0SELL
BIED] ynigninn 19sseM X'a ¥00020TS €5005€..
[opAn Augoseuadin BPOA B3I0H 70 ¥000Z0TS G8T0SELL

uey| - aignayed larem188H - spneyd ne3 X'g ¥00020TS G8005€..

104 maignini 1orem snv ¥00020TS 6£00SELL
Mmaig NN lore/ snv ¥00020TS S000S€..

ynigninn lassemssiaH X'V ¥00020TS 9¥T0SELL

_ 71X _ €IXa] _ 21X9] _ TIX9L _ 1ybry BuipeaH 1J97 BuipeaH _ abenbue’ _ welbo1did papuswwod9ay _ ON Ued areds _

00SS PU® 0015 ‘008C *OF USIsIxa) [e10adg



¢C

NV 058 00-80-60

laN er er dno w s dno w dno w 6E009E/./.
er EIN EIN Bnw dno"w dno w 8€009€..
EIN er er dnos dnoea] LEO09ELL
EIN er er dno w larem 9€009€..
laN er er dnos Bnw Bnw GE009€..
EIN [aN [eN auym x3 Tebns x3 yibuans €009/
EYN er er dnog layem €€009€LL
EIN er er dnoes] Bnw ZE009€LL
loN er er s dno w dno w Bnw TE009E..
[oN er er ws dno w w dno w dno w 0E£009E./
loN er er dnoes] dnog 62009€..
laN EIN er dnoes| 82009€.L
loN loN leN azis”dnd ybuang 12009€..
loN er er dnog dnos 92009€..
loN er er m-dnoes] dnoea] G2009€..
EIN er er Bnw dno w ¥2009€..
loN er er Bnw larem €2009€/..
er BN BN dno w 22009€..
EIN er er dno’s dno w T2009€..
EIN EYN loN [uTIxa1T aUYM X3 Tebns x3 yibuans 6T009EL.L
er EIN EIN dno w dno w 8T009¢./
[oN er er s dnoea] dnoea| layem /TO09E./
leN er leN s dnoea] dnoea| 9T009€..
EIN er er dnos Bnw GT009E.LL
er leN [eN Mmsdnoea] m dnoea] s dnoea] dnoea| ¥T009E. /.
feN [eN [eN aNym x3 rebns x3 yibuang €T009€..L
EIN EIN er Bnw ZT009€..
loN [oN leN auym x3 azis dnd ybuans 0T009ELL
EIN EIN er w dno w dno w 60009€..
[oN leN er layem 80009€..L
er leN leN dno w dno w dno w dno w /0009€./
EYN EIN er Bnw Bnw 90009€..
EIN er er dno w dno w G0009€..
loN er er Bnf wAs 0 191eMm ¥0009€..
EIN er er dno"w Bnw €0009€.2
EIN er er Bnw Bnw 20009€..
er loN loN ws dno w w dno w s dno w dno w TO009E.LL
loN [aN [eN UM X3 Tebns™x3 az1s”dno yibuans 00009€..
[ euwrening” T ybu ey o) swrely | 13| ay 0} dwrely | ¥ uonng _ € uonng _ Z uonng _ T uonng _ ONS3PPMY _

001S PUE (08T J0F SUONN] BONII[AS



Ve

feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
er

er

er

EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
er

EIN
er

er

er

feN
er
er
er
er
er
[eN
[eN
er
er
er
er
leN
[aN
[eN
[eN
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
feN
er
er
er
er
er
er
[eN
feN
[aN
[eN
[eN
feN
[aN
[eN

er
er
er
EIN
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
feN
EIN
EIN
er
er
er
er
EIN
er
er
EIN
er
er
er
er
er
feN
er
EIN
er
er
er
er
er
er
EIN
EIN
er
feN
EIN
EIN

dnog
1arem
s dnoea]

Ao

ad sse|n

1arem
s dno w

s dno w

Bnw

dnog

dnoes)|
dnoes|

s dno w
auym x3

s dno w
s dno w

dno w
larem
dnoes|
dnoes|
Bn(

aq sse|o
dnoes|
sse|b
sse|b
Bnw
larem
dno w

dno w
dnosg
Bnw
sse|b

dnoes|
dnosg
larem

dnoes|
dnoes|
dnosg
larem

dno w

rebns x3
dnoes|
dnos
sse|b
larem

dno w

dno w

rebns x3

Bnw
dnos
Bnw
WAs 10
larem

layem

aq sse|o
Bnw

s dno w

larem
layem

Bnw

uym Bnw
dno’s

w dno w
s dno w
s dno w

s dnoea]|

azis dno

NV 058 00-80-60

sse|b
Bnw
sse|b
dno w
Bnw
larem
larem
larem
aq sse|o
larem
sse|b
sse|b
Bnw
larem
dno w
dnos
dno w
larem
dno w

dno w
Bnw

Bnw
Bnw
dno w
dnoes|
Bnw
yi1buans
dnoes|

larem
sse|b
dno w
dno w
dno w
dnoes|
yibuans
Bnw
dno w
layem
dnog
dnoes|

28009€.L
T8009€.L
08009€..L
6.009€.L
8.009€.L
L1009€.L
9.009€.L
G.009€.L
¥.009€LL
€.009€.L
¢L009€.L
TL009€.LL
0L009€.LL
69009€..
89009€.L
£9009€.L
99009€..
S9009€.L
¥9009€.LL
€9009€.L
29009€.L
T9009€.L
09009€..L
65009€.L
85009€..
LS009€.L
95009€.L
G5009€.L
¥S009€.LL
€5009€.L
¢5009€.L
TS009€.L
0S009€.LL
617009€..
87009€.L
L¥009€.LL
917009€.L
S009€.L
¥¥009€LL
€Y009€.LL
Z009€.LL
Tr009€.L
0¥009€.LL



S¢

feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
er

er

er

EIN
feN
er

EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
er

EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
er

EIN

er
er
EIN
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
EIN
er
leN
EIN
EIN
EIN
er
EIN
er
er
er
er
EIN
EIN
leN
er
EIN
[eN
er
er
er
er
er
EIN
er

er
er
EIN
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
EIN
er
feN
EIN
EIN
er
er
EIN
er
er
er
er
er
er
feN
er
EIN
BN
er
er
er
er
er
EIN
er

sse|b

oquwiAs ou
s dnoea]
sse|b

1a1em
s dnoea]
dnos

dnoes|
dno w

dno w
Jlalem
dnog
aym x3

ws dno|
ws dno’s

larem

oquwiAs ou

U IXa1Z
aNyYM X3
dnog

dno w
dnoes]
dno w
dno w
Msdnoea]
dno w

dnosg

aq sse|n
oquwiAs ou
dnoes|
dnoes|
sse|b
larem
dnoes|
larem
dnoes|
dno w
dnos
larem
dno w
larem
dno w
dnoes|
sse|b
rebns x3
dno |

w dno’|
w dno’s

dno w

dnos
larem

aq sse|o
dno w

oquiAs ou
oquwiAs ou
ayM x3
rebns x3
dnog

dno w
Bnw

Bnw

dno w

M dnoea]
dno w

Bnw

qaq sse|o
oquwiAs ou
larem
Bnw

aq sse|
w dno w
qq sse|o
Uym Bnw
s dno w
uym Bnw
qq sse|o
Bnw

aq sse|
Bnw

qaq sse|o
dno |

s dno|

s dno’s
Aoy

dno w

s dno w
s dnoea]
s dnoea]
sse|b

s dnoea]
dnos
dnoes]|
oquiAs ou

rebns x3
dno w

dno w
s dno w
dno w

s dnoea]
s dno w

NV 058 00-80-60

Bnw

aq sse|n
oquwiAs ou
larem
Bnw

aq sse|n
sse|b
dno w
aq sse|o
Bnw

dno w
Bnw

aq sse|o
Bnw

aq ssein
dnoes|
Bnw

aq sse|n
yibuans
dno |
dno™|
dno |
dnos
Bn|

dno w
dno w
dnoes|
dnoes|
aq sse|o
dnoes|
dnos
dnoes|
oquiAs ou
oquwiAs ou
yibuans

dnoes|
dno w
dno w
dno w
Bnw
dnoes|
dno w

LYT09ELL
9rT09ELL
SYT09ELL
YvT09€LL
EVT09ELL
¢rT09€LL
Tr109€LL
OvT09€LL
6E€T09ELL
8ET09ELL
LETO9ELL
9€T09ELL
GETO09ELL
VET09ELL
€ET09ELL
¢ET09ELL
TET09ELL
0ETO9ELL
6¢T09€LL
8¢T09€ELL
L2T09€ELL
9¢T09€LL
GCT09€LL
¥ZT09€LL
€¢T09€LL
¢cT09€LL
TCT09€LL
0ZT09€LL
6TT09ELL
8TT09ELL
LTTO9ELL
9TT09€ELL
STT09ELL
YTT09€LL
€TT09ELL
¢TT09€ELL
TTT09ELL
0TTO9ELL
60T09€ELL
80T09€ELL
L0TO9€ELL
68009€..
/8009€.L



9¢

EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
er

feN
er

er

EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
er

EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN

[eN
EIN
leN
er
EIN
EIN
er
EIN
EIN
er
er
er
er
er
leN
er
er
er
er
EIN
er
er
leN
EIN
EIN
EIN
leN
er
EIN
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
EIN

EIN
EIN
feN
EIN
EIN
EIN
er
EIN
EIN
er
er
EIN
er
er
feN
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
EIN
EIN
er
feN
er
EIN
EIN
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er
er

layem

N dnND N

ad sse|n

s dno w
oquwiAs ou
larem

snd

auym x3
dno w
oquwiAs ou

Bnw
1arem
dno |
1a1em

dnos
1ayem
1a1em

sse|o
sse|9
layem
dno's
dnoes|
dnd> N

S dnNO
aq sse|o
dno N
sse|b
dnosg
Bnw

dno w
oquwiAs ou
dnos
Bnw
adesoa
snuiw

rebns x3
dno w
oquwiAs ou
dnoes|
larem
Bnw
larem
dno |
dnoes|
dno w
dnos
larem
larem
dnosg

INAS Y10
SSV1D S

layem

W dnO'S

dnNO' N
aq sse|o
dnd> W

s dno w
oquwiAs ou
dnoes|

WAs 0

I moure
rebns x3
WAs 10
azis dna
Bnw
oquwiAs ou

uym Bnwi

sse|b
dno |

Bnw
larem
dnosg
dnoes|
i)

NV 058 00-80-60

nmts
uuuuuuTsg

dno’s
SSV1D'S
lalyem
dnO N
l21yem
dnd' s

dnO
aq sse|o
dno N
larem
dnoes|
Bnw
dno N
oquwiAs ou
dnoes|
Bnw
larem

p mole
yibuans
larem
yi1buans
Bnw
oquwiAs ou

Bnw
Bnw
sse|b
dno |
dno w
dnoes|
Bnw
dnoes|
dnog
dnoes|
larem

mmnzL
uuuuuu/ L
68T09€ELL
88T09€ELL
L8T09€ELL
98T09€ELL
G8T09ELL
¥8T09€LL
€8T09€.L
¢8T09€ELL
T8T09€ELL
08T09€LL
6.T09€LL
8.T09€E.LL
LLTO9ELL
9/T09€.L
G.T09€.L
V.T09€LL
€LT09€LL
¢LT09€LL
TLT09€LL
69T09€ELL
89T09€.L
L9T09€ELL
99T09€.L
S9T09€ELL
¥9T09€LL
€9T09€LL
¢9T09€.L
T9T09€ELL
09T09€LL
8ST09€ELL
LST09ELL
9ST09€ELL
GST09ELL
¥ST09€LL
€GT09€LL
¢ST09€ELL
0GT09€LL
6vT09ELL
8¥T109€.L



LC

NV 058 00-80-60

loN er er dno w Bnw lerem 0.T09E..
EIN er er dnos Bnw 6ST09ELL
laN EIN er Bnw TST09ELL
loN er er 191em dnos dno w Bnw 90T09E..
loN er er dno w 1a1em G0T09ELL
[EIN er er s dno w dno w dnoes| Y0T09EL /.
[oN er er s dno w dno w w dnd w dno w €0T09ELL
loN laN BN aMYM™ X3 Tebns x3 pbuans Z0T09ELL
EIN EIN EIN auym x3 auym x3 azs dno yibuans TOT09E.LL
[EIN leN leN 9UYM X3 rebns x3 azis dno yibuans 00T09E..L
EIN EIN er w dno w dno w 66009€..
laN EIN er m dnoes| dnoes| 86009€..L
EIN er er dnoes] dno w 16009€..
EIN er er dno"w dno w 96009€..
laN EIN er dnoes| G6009ELL
loN er er s dno w dno w Bnw 6009E./
EIN er er dnog larem €6009€..
laN er er dnoes)| larem 26009€..
laN er er dno"w Bnw T6009€..
er loN [eN dno w dno w dno w dno w 06009E./.
er leN leN ws dno w w dno w s dno w dno w 88009¢./
[EIN er er larem larem 98009€..L
[oN EIN er layem S8009¢.L
laN er er dnos Bnw Bnw ¥8009€./
loN loN er Bnw Bnw €8009€..
[ dweying | ybuay o) swely | 13| 8y 0) dwely | ¥ uonng _ € uonng _ Z uonng _ T uonng _ ONS3PPMY

009G F0J suolInq uonod91es



WITTENBORE

Wiring Diagrams

In this section you will find the wiring diagrams of the machine.

22.12.00 38



	Overview
	Valve
	Fresh Brew Unit
	Dosing, Freshbrew Unit
	Brewer mounted without Filter Plate
	Brewer mounted without Filter Plate
	Inner Scraper Arm, ass.
	Base f brewer, Support ass., Holder f Filter Plate, ass.
	Brewer Cylinder, ass.
	Actuator, ass.
	Actuator, Spindle incl. bearing, ass.
	Bottom Console, Inner Tube and Plungeholder, ass
	Coffee Whipper
	Filter roll Kit
	Ingredient motor shelf
	Ingredient Canister, IN
	Ingredient Canister, IN
	Ingredient Canister, IN
	Cold unit
	Cold unit
	Everpurefilter, mounted
	Double inlet valve, cpl.
	Base Cabinet Options
	Water Canister Kit
	Trolley Kit
	High FB-Model, various parts
	List of additional parts
	Product Documentation
	Textsigns
	Wiring Diagrams

